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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.

2

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Underline

herbener-janet
Underline



3

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text
1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:
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39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text
41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance

19



Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 


We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.40, is true and correct. 


(Print) Name of Executive Director 


Signature Date 


Witness Witness 


(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


Signature Date 


Witness Witness 





Christow-Oksana
File Attachment
Certification 2025.pdf




BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF THE KEYS AREA


JANUARY 22, 2024


BOARD MEETING MINUTES


PRESENT:
Judy Legett, CEO
Jerome Covington, Chair
Michael Debettencourt, Treasurer
Amanda Velazquez, Safety Chair/Interim Secretary
Kel Bedard, Area Council Liaison


Minutes:


The Board voted in the aforementioned positions.


Executive Report:
Financial Report
Haight Trust funds have been deposited into the operating account. Deposit


amount is $879,230.00. Current balance in the Operating account is $1,026,011.87.
Carbonell Trust check will be delivered by Sam Kaufman at a date/time to be set


by Judy. The amount of the check is $185,991.12. Judy needs to confirm with Sam
Kaufman that the check is made out correctly to the Boys and Girls Club of the Keys
Area, instead of “Southernmost Boys and Girls Club.”


Judy and Mike will make arrangements to meet with a financial advisor at the First
State Bank to discuss investment opportunities and best financial practices as a result of
the trust funds being deposited.


Board approved transferring $100,000.00 to a Cash Reserve Policy in a segregated
bank account. Judy and Mike will make arrangements to open up such an account at
First State Bank.


The Board agreed to issue two separate press releases for each of the Trusts in order to
recognize the generous gifts that the Club has received. The press releases should
address some of the plans/programs the Club will implement with the donated funds.
Some ideas for use of the donated funds are:


1. Hiring an Operations Director. Judy will forward to the Board the job description /
duties of an Operations Director and will begin publishing in Indeed and other
venues in an effort to find candidates to fill this position.


2. Intercom/Security system and monitor for the club for safety.
3. Acoustical improvements in some of the classrooms.







As a thank you to the donors, the Board discussed having the kids prepare a video that
they can send to the Haight family and Carbonell family.


Ongoing issue to find more Board members. Judy will speak with Brad @ First State
Bank to see if he would be willing to join the Board again.


Next scheduled Board Meeting:


Monday, February 19, 2024 @ 6 p.m.


Meeting Adjourned.





Judy Leggett
File Attachment
HSAB - A.pdf
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
Board of Directors 
Boys and Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, Inc. 
Key West, Florida 
 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Boys and Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, 
Inc. (the “Organization”) (a nonprofit Organization), which comprise the statement of financial 
position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and 
cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in their net assets 
and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 
be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 


to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the combined financial statements. 


 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 


procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 


 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 


accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
combined financial statements. 


 
• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 


that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 


 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 


 
 


 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


Coral Gables, Florida 
July 27, 2023 


 







BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF THE KEYS AREA, INC. 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 
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CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 109,087$           
Pledges receivable 3,887


TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 112,974             


Property and equipment, net 568,181
TOTAL ASSETS 681,155$           


CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accrued expenses 5,748$               


TOTAL LIABILITIES, ALL CURRENT 5,748                 


NET ASSETS
Without donor restriction 675,407             
With donor restriction -                    


TOTAL NET ASSETS 675,407             


TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 681,155$           


ASSETS


LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Without With Donor 
Donor Restriction Restriction Total


SUPPORT AND REVENUES
Contributions 50,889$               -$            50,889$             
Grants 263,675 -              263,675             
Program fees 216,247 -              216,247             
Net assets released from restrictions 25,000                 (25,000)       -                    


TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUES 555,811               (25,000)       530,811             


EXPENSES
Program services 466,694               -              466,694             
Management and general 73,310                 -              73,310               


      Fundraising 3,484                   -              3,484                 
TOTAL EXPENSES 543,488               -              543,488             


CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 12,323                 (25,000)       (12,677)             


Net assets beginning of year 663,084$             25,000$      688,084$           


Net assets, end of year 675,407$             -$            675,407$           


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.   
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Management and
Program Services General Fundraising Total


   Accounting 7,069$             1,414$             943$                9,426$             
   Advertising & Marketing -                      -                      513                  513                  
   Alarm & Security 714                  -                      -                      714                  
   Bank Charges & Fees -                      69                    -                      69                    
   Computer Services -                      1,116               -                      1,116               
   Continuing Education/Training -                      291                  -                      291                  
   Credit Card Fees 3,287               -                      -                      3,287               
   Depreciation Exp 53,596             17,865             -                      71,461             
   Dues & Memberships 9,112               -                      -                      9,112               
   Fuel 1,745               -                      -                      1,745               
   Fundraising Exp -                      -                      650                  650                  
   Insurance 19,399             2,155               -                      21,554             
   Internet 3,359               1,120               -                      4,479               
   Legal & Professional Services 629                  5,344               314                  6,287               
   Meals & Entertainment -                      -                      1,064               1,064               
   Office Supplies & Software 7,111               2,370               -                      9,481               
   Payroll 299,100           33,233             -                      332,333           
   Payroll Benefits 3,179               353                  -                      3,532               
   Payroll Fees 2,036               226                  -                      2,262               
   Payroll Health Benefits 6,398               711                  -                      7,109               
   Payroll Taxes 13,589             1,510               -                      15,099             
   Postage -                      60                    -                      60                    
   Program Meals 3,057               -                      -                      3,057               
   Program Related Exp 6,464               -                      -                      6,464               
   Program Supplies 1,404               -                      -                      1,404               
   QuickBooks Payments Fees 2,503               834                  -                      3,337               
   Reimbursable Expenses 1,569               -                      -                      1,569               
   Rent & Lease 5,294               588                  -                      5,882               
   Repairs & Maintenance 7,781               865                  -                      8,646               
   Taxes & Licenses 388                  129                  -                      517                  
   Travel -                      2,858               -                      2,858               
   Utilities 1,474               164                  -                      1,638               
   Van Maintenance 6,110               -                      -                      6,110               
   Waste/Garbage Fees 327                  35                    -                      362                  
    Total Expenses 466,694$         73,310$           3,484$             543,488$         


 
 


 
 
 
 
 


The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.  
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets (12,677)$           
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash


 provided by operating activities:
Depreciation expense 71,461


Changes in assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable (3,887)               
Increase in accrued expenses (16,165)             


NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 38,732               


Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 38,732               


Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 70,355               


Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 109,087$           


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION 
Boys and Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, Inc. (the “Organization”) was incorporated under the not for-profit 
statutes of the State of Florida on February 16, 1995 to organize, operate and maintain a youth center for boys 
and girls, providing entertainment, instruction and recreation under proper supervision and guidance. The 
Organization's funding comes primarily from public and private contributions and membership dues. 
 
The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code; 
accordingly, the accompanying financial statements reflect no provision for income taxes. 
 
NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENT 
Basis of Accounting 
The accompanying financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America. 
Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded as earned and expenses are recorded at the time 
liabilities are incurred.   
 
Net Asset Accounting 
The Organization’s resources are classified and reported in the accompanying financial statements as separate 
classes of net assets based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions as follows:   


 
Net assets without donor restrictions – Represent net assets which are not restricted by donors. Items 
that are included in this net asset category principally consist of fees for service and related expenses 
associated with the core activities of the Organization. Net assets without donor restrictions are funds 
that are fully available, at the discretion of the Board of Directors and management, for the Organization 
to utilize in any of its programs or supporting services. Net assets without donor restrictions may be 
designated for specific purposes by the Organization’s Board of Directors or may be limited by legal 
requirements or contractual agreements with outside parties. Donor restricted contributions whose 
restrictions are met in the same reporting period are classified as without donor restriction. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions – Represent net assets which are subject to donor-imposed restrictions 
which can be fulfilled either by actions of the Organization pursuant to those restrictions and/or expire 
with the passage of time. These restrictions limit the Organization’s choices when using these resources 
because the Organization has a fiduciary responsibility to its donors to follow the donor’s instructions. 
Items that affect this net asset category are gifts for which donor-imposed restrictions have not been met 
in the year of receipt, including gifts for buildings and equipment not yet placed in service or gifts for 
programmatic activities not yet carried out. When donor restrictions expire, that is, when a purpose 
restriction is fulfilled or a time restriction ends, such net assets are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported on the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
Another portion of net assets with donor restrictions stipulates that the corpus of the gifts be maintained 
in perpetuity, but allow for the expenditure of net investment income and gains earned on the corpus for 
either specified or unspecified purposes.  
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENT 
(Continued)  
Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
All highly liquid cash investments with original maturities of three months or less from the dates of purchase 
are classified as cash equivalents.  Cash equivalents include money market funds and other short-term, highly 
liquid investments and are carried at market value. 
 
Subsequent Events 
The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through July 27, 2023, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
 
Income Taxes 
The Organization is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
therefore, has made no provision for federal income taxes in the accompanying financial statements. In addition, 
the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170 (b) (1) (A) and has been 
classified as an organization other than a private foundation under Section 509 (a) (2).   
 
There are no reserves held for uncertain tax positions at December 31, 2022. Tax years that are open under the 
statute of limitations remain subject to examination by the IRS. 
 
Contributions 
Contributions received as unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair values, are reported as an 
increase in net assets, and are considered unrestricted unless otherwise stated by the donor. Restricted donations 
are those having stipulations from donors that limit the use of the donated assets, or if they are designated as 
support for future periods, are initially recorded as temporarily restricted net assets. When a donor restriction 
expires or the purpose of the restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to 
unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
 
Restricted Revenues Received, Related Program Expense and Deferred Support 
The Organization records revenue when earned. All expenses are recorded on an accrual basis and are charged 
against operations when incurred. The Organization reports gifts of goods and equipment as unrestricted 
support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived 
assets with explicit donor restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets 
that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor 
stipulations regarding how long-lived assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor 
restrictions when donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. Donated services have not been 
reflected in the financial statements. The impact of those services upon the financial statements is unknown as 
there is no objective basis available to measure the value of those services. However, because recognition of 
donated services would also involve recognition of corresponding expenses, it is estimated that there would be 
no effect on net assets. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENT 
(Continued) 
Program Fees 
Program fees are recognized as revenue in the period in which the related program expenses are incurred. 
Deferred program fees relate to fees received prior to the start of a program. 
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 
Management evaluates the recoverability of the investment in long-lived assets on an ongoing basis and 
recognizes any impairment in the year of determination. Long-lived assets were tested for impairment as of 
December 31, 2022, and in the opinion of management, there was no impairment. It is reasonably possible that 
relevant conditions could change in the near term and necessitate a change in management’s estimate of the 
recoverability of these assets. 
 
Allocation of Functional Expenses 
Expenses are allocated to functional categories based on allocation percentages approved by management.  The 
allocations reflect costs associated with program and supporting service functions. 
 
Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment are recorded at cost, and amortized on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the 
assets, which is estimated to be from 7 to 10 years. Donated furniture and equipment are recorded at fair market 
value at the time of the donation. Major renewals and improvements are capitalized, while repairs and 
maintenance are expensed as incurred. When items are retired or otherwise disposed of, related costs and 
accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gains or losses are recognized.  
 
Donated Services, Materials and Facilities 
The Organization receives a significant amount of donated services from a variety of unpaid volunteers 
assisting the Organization in the mentoring and education programs. No amounts have been recognized in the 
accompanying statement of activities because the criteria for recognition of such volunteer effort have not been 
satisfied. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2022 the Organization occupied several locations, Big Pine United Methodist 
Church (Big Pine Key) and the CBS building (Key West). The City of Key West constructed the CBS building, 
which became the new location of the Boys and Girls Club in Key West on Virginia Street. The lease agreement 
is for 10 (ten) years, and can be renewed prior to the termination date of September 6, 2031. The annual lease 
payment is $1 (one) per year. As of December 31, 2022, the Organization has spent $707,595 on leasehold 
improvements and construction at the Virginia Street facility. 
 
Adopted Accounting Pronouncements  
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 
No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This standard, along with its related amendments, 
requires organizations to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in 
an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods 
or services. This update was implemented by the Organization. The adoption of this standard did not have a 
material effect on the Foundation’s financial statements. The Organization transitioned to ASU No. 2014-09 in 
accordance with the modified retrospective approach.  
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENT 
(Continued) 
In June 2018, The FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08, Not-For-Profit Entities (Topic 958) Clarifying the Scope 
and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made. The guidance helps distinguish 
if grants and contracts with resource providers are exchange transactions or contributions. The ASU also 
provides guidance to help determine when a contribution is conditional and evaluates the possibility that a 
condition will not be met is remote. Unconditional contributions are recognized immediately and classified as 
either net assets with or without donor restrictions, while conditional contributions received are accounted for as 
a liability until the barriers to entitlement are overcome, at which point the transaction is recognized as 
unconditional and classified as either net assets with or without restrictions.  
  
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) to increase transparency and 
comparability among organizations by requiring the recognition of right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease 
liabilities on the balance sheet. Most prominent among the changes in the standard is the recognition of ROU 
assets and lease liabilities by lessees for those leases classified as operating leases. Under the standard, 
disclosures are required to meet the objective of enabling users of financial statements to assess the amount, 
timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases.  
 
In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) Presentation and 
Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets, requiring an entity to present 
contributed financial assets as a separate line item on the statement of activities, apart from contributions of 
cash and other financial assets. ASU 2020-07 includes additional disclosure requirements about contributed 
nonfinancial assets for not-for-profit entities, including additional disclosure requirements for recognized 
contributed services.  
 
NOTE 3 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 
Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2022: 
 


Furniture & equipment 3,508$           
Building improvements 707,595         


711,103         
Less accumulated depreciation (142,922)        


568,181$       


 
Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 was $71,461.  
 
NOTE 4 – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 
Cash, cash equivalents, and investments are exposed to interest rate, market, and credit risks. At times, such 
balances may be in excess of the insurance limits of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. To minimize 
risk, the Organization’s cash accounts are placed with high credit quality financial institutions. The 
Organization regularly evaluates its depository arrangements and strategies. 
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NOTE 5 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
The Organization participates with the Boys and Girls Clubs of America in a non-contributory defined 
contribution pension plan (the “Plan”). All full-time employees who have completed one year of service and are 
at least 21 years old on the anniversary date of the Plan are eligible to participate in the Plan. The Organization 
contributes 5% of each covered employee’s gross salary. Total Plan expense for the year ended December 31, 
2022 was approximately $3,500 and is included in “Employee Benefits” expense in the accompanying schedule 
of functional expenses. 
 
Additionally, the Organization provides medical insurance for its employees.  The insurance policies are 
purchased through an independent third party, and all premiums are paid by the Organization.  Health insurance 
expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 was approximately $7,100 and is included in “Employee 
Benefits” in the accompanying schedule of functional expenses. 
 
NOTE 6 – FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES 
The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or more program or 
supporting functions of the Organization.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and supporting services benefited. Depreciation is allocated based on square footage. Costs of other categories 
were allocated on estimates of time and effort. 
 
NOTE 7 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
The Organization monitors its liquidity so that it is able to meet its operating needs and other contractual 
commitments while maximizing the investment of its excess operating cash.  The Organization has the 
following financial assets that could readily be made available within one year of the balance sheet to fund 
expenses without limitations: 
 


Cash and cash equivalents 109,087$               


Less:
Cash, with donor restrictions -                         


Financial Assets available to meet cash needs for 
operating expenses within one year: 109,087$               
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a If "Yes," complete Schedule H


b If "Yes," to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II


20a


20b


21


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


X
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X


X


X


X


X


X


X
X


X
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X
X
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X
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X


X


X


X
X


X
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NoYes


22


(continued)


22 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


23 Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the


If "Yes," complete Schedule J


organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated


23employees?


24 Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than


If "Yes," answer lines 24b$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002?


through 24d and complete Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a 24a


a


b


c


d


24b


24c


24d


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year


to defease any tax-exempt bonds?


Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?


25 Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations.


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part Itransaction with a disqualified person during the year?


a


b Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior


25a


25b


Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ?


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I


26 Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II 26


27 Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or


founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled entity


(including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these persons? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III 27


28 Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L,


Part IV, instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


a


b


c


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor?


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV


If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IVA family member of any individual described in line 28a?


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b?


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV


28a


28b


28c


29 Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M 29


30 Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified


30conservation contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M


31 Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I 31


32 Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets?


Part II 32


If "Yes," complete Schedule N,


33 Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I 33


34 Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity?


or IV, and Part V, line 1


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III,


34


35 Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a


35aa


b


controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 35b


36 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable


related organization? If "Yes,", complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 36


37 Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI 37


38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and


19? 38Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O


If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and IIIPart IX, column (A), line 2?


Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V


1 Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicablea


b


c


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reporatble gaming (gambling)


1c


1a


1b


Yes No


winnings to prize winners?


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X
X


X
X


X
X


X


X


X
X


X


X


X


0
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NoYes


2 a Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements,


b If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?


filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return 2a


2b


3 a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year?b If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O


3a


3b


4 a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over,


a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?


b


4a


If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


5 a Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?


b


c


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?


If "Yes," to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?


5a


5b


5c


6 a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the


b If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or


organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?


gifts were not tax deductible?


6a


6b


7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


a


b


c


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods


and services provided to the payor? 7a


If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided? 7b


7c


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was


required to file Form 8282?


d If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year 7d


e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract? 7e


f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract? 7f


g If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required? 7g


7hh If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?


8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? 8


9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


a


b


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?


9a


9b


10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations.


a


b


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities


Enter:


10a


10b


11 Section 501(c)(12) organizations.


a


b


Gross income from members or shareholders


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources


Enter:


against amounts due or received from them.)


11a


11b


12a


13a


14b


14a


13b


13c


12 Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts.a


b


 Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?


If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year 12b


13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?


Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which


the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans


c Enter the amount of reserves on hand


14 Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?a


b If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O


15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration


or excess parachute payment(s) during the year?


If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.


16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?


If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


15


16


(continued)


17 Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities


that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?


If “Yes,” complete Form 6069.


17


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


31
X


X


X


X
X
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X


X
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NoYes


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI


1 a Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year


b Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent


1a


1b


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or if the governing


body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.


2 Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with


any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?


For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No"


response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


Section A. Governing Body and Management


3 Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct


supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?


2


3


4 Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed? 4


5 Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets? 5


6 Did the organization have members or stockholders? 6


7 a Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint


one or more members of the governing body? 7a


b Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,


stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? 7b


8


a


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during


the year by the following:


The governing body?


b Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body? 8b


8a


9 Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at
the organization's mailing address? If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule O 9


Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


NoYes


10 a Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?


If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters,b


affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?


10a


11 a Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?


Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.b


11a


10b


12 a Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy?


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?b


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? c


If "No," go to line 13


If "Yes,"


describe on Schedule O how this was done


12a


12b


12c


13 Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?


14 Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?


13


14


15


a


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent


persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


b


The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official


Other officers or key employees of the organization


If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


15b


15a


16 Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement


with a taxable entity during the year?


a


b If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation in joint


venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the organization's exempt status with


respect to such arrangements?


16a


16b


Section C. Disclosure
17 List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed


18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)(3)s only)


available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Own website Another's website Upon request Other (explain on Schedule O)


19 Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and


financial statements available to the public during the tax year.


20 State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


X


6


6


X


X
X
X
X


X


X


X
X


X


X


X


X
X


X
X


X


X
X


X
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Page 7


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII
Independent Contractors


Section A.  Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


(14)


(13)


(12)


(11)


(10)


(9)


(8)


(7)


(6)


(5)


(4)


(3)


(2)


(1)


(A)


Name and title


(B)


Average
hours


per week
(list any


related
organizations


below
dotted line)


(C)


Position
(do not check more than one


box, unless person is both an


officer and a director/trustee)


(D)


Reportable
compensation


from the
organization (W-2/


1099-NEC)


(E)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organization (W-2/
1099-MISC/


(F)


Estimated amount
of other


compensation
from theIndividual trustee


or director


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


em
ployee


H
ighest com


pensated


F
orm


er


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the1a
organization’s tax year.


List all of the organization’s 
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


 officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount ofcurrent


List all of the organization’s current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."
List the organization’s five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)


who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization’s former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization’s former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


1099-NEC)
1099-MISC/hours for organization and


related organizations


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


Amanda Velazquez
Board Chair


01.00
X


Calvin Allen
Board Member


01.00
X


Allen Dennis
Board Member


01.00
X


Gerome Covington
Board Member


01.00
X


Joy Nulisch
Board Member


01.00
X


Judy Leggett
Executive Director


40.00
X 80,044.
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Section A.  Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


(25)


(24)


(23)


(22)


(21)


(20)


(19)


(18)


(17)


(16)


(15)


(A)


Name and title


(B)


Average
hours per


week (list any
hours for
related


organizations
below dotted


line)


(C)


Position
(do not check more than one


box, unless person is both an


officer and a director/trustee)


Individual trustee
or director


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


em
ployee


H
ighest com


pensated


F
orm


er


1b Subtotal
c
d


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A
Total (add lines 1b and 1c)


2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization


NoYes
3 Did the organization list any


employee on line 1a?
former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual 3


4


5


4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the
organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such


individual
5 Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual


for services rendered to the organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person


Section B. Independent Contractors
1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of


compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's
tax year.


2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who
received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization


(A)
Name and business address


(B)
Description of services Compensation


(C)


(F)


Estimated amount
of other


compensation
from the


organization and
related organizations


(E)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organization (W-2/


1099-NEC)
1099-MISC/


(D)


Reportable
compensation


from the
organization (W-2/


1099-NEC)
1099-MISC/


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


80,044.


80,044.


X


X


X
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Statement of Revenue


12 Total revenue. See instructions


11a


b


c


d


e Total. Add lines 11a-11d


All other revenue


Business Code


c


b


a10 Gross sales of inventory, less


returns and allowances 10a


10bLess: cost of goods sold


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory


c


b


a9 Gross income from gaming activities.


See Part IV, line 19


Less: direct expenses


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events


9a


9b


c


b


a8 Gross income from fundraising


events (not including $


Less: direct expenses


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities


of contributions reported on line 1c).


See Part IV, line 18 8a


8b


Net gain or (loss)d


c Gain or (loss)


b Less: cost or other basis


and sales expenses


7a (i) Securities (ii) Other


d Net rental income or (loss)


c Rental income or (loss)


b Less: rental expenses


6a Gross rents


(i) Real (ii) Personal


5 Royalties


4 Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds


3 Investment income (including dividends, interest,


and other similar amounts)


2a


All other program service revenue


b


c


d


e


f


g Total. Add lines 2a-2f


Business Code


O
th


er
 R


ev
en


u
e


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s,


 G
if


ts
, G


ra
n


ts
,


an
d


 O
th


er
 S


im
ila


r 
A


m
o


u
n


ts


Add lines 1a–1fTotal.h


g Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f


f All other contributions, gifts, grants,


and similar amounts not included above 1f


e Government grants (contributions) 1e


d Related organizations 1d


Fundraising eventsc 1c


Membership duesb 1b


1aa Federated campaigns1


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII
(A)


Total revenue Related or exempt
(B)


function revenue


(C)
Unrelated
business


(D)
Revenue excluded


from tax under
sections 512-514revenue


6a


6b


6c


7a


7b


7c


M
is


ce
lla


n
eo


u
s


R
ev


en
u


e


1g $


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


50,889.


263,675.


314,564.


Program Fees 900099 216,247. 216,247.


216,247.


530,811. 216,247.
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Statement of Functional Expenses
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b, 8b, 9b,


and 10b of Part VIII.


(A)
Total expenses


(B)
Program service


expenses general expenses
Management and


(C) (D)
Fundraising
expenses


1 Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21


2 Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22


3 Grants and other assistance to foreign organizations,


foreign governments, and foreign individuals. See Part IV,


lines 15 and 16


4 Benefits paid to or for members


5 Compensation of current officers, directors, trustees,


and key employees


6 Compensation not included above to disqualified persons


(as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and persons 


described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)


7 Other salaries and wages


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include section8


401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)


9 Other employee benefits


10 Payroll taxes


11 Fees for services (nonemployees):


a Management


Legalb


Accountingc


d Lobbying


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17e


Investment management feesf


Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, columng


(A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.)


12 Advertising and promotion


13 Office expenses13 Office expenses


14 Information technology


Royalties15


16 Occupancy


17 Travel


18 Payments of travel or entertainment expenses for any


federal, state, or local public officials


19 Conferences, conventions, and meetings


20 Interest


21 Payments to affiliates


22 Depreciation, depletion, and amortization


23 Insurance


24 Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered above.


(List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If line 24e amount


exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A), amount, list line 24e


expenses on Schedule O.)


a


b


c


d


e


25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e


26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if the organization


reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined 


educational campaign and fundraising solicitation. Check


here if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)


All other expenses


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


332,333. 299,100. 33,233.


10,641. 9,577. 1,064.
15,099. 13,589. 1,510.


6,287. 629. 5,344. 314.
9,426. 7,069. 1,414. 943.


513. 513.
10,255. 7,825. 2,430.
8,932. 5,862. 3,070.


14,528. 13,075. 1,453.


2,005. 291. 1,714.


71,461. 53,596. 17,865.
21,554. 19,399. 2,155.


Program Related Expenses 12,494. 12,494.
Bank & CC Fees 3,356. 3,287. 69.
Taxes/Licenses 517. 388. 129.
Payroll Fees 2,262. 2,036. 226.


21,825. 18,768. 3,057.
543,488. 466,694. 73,310. 3,484.
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Balance Sheet
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X


(A)


Beginning of year


(B)


End of year


1 Cash — non-interest-bearing


a


b


1


2 Savings and temporary cash investments 2


3 Pledges and grants receivable, net 3


4 Accounts receivable, net 4


5 Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


5


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


6 Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) 6


7 Notes and loans receivable, net 7


8 Inventories for sale or use 8


9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 9


10 Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D 10a


10b 10cLess: accumulated depreciation


11 Investments — publicly traded securities 11


12 Investments — other securities. See Part IV, line 11 12


13 Investments — program-related. See Part IV, line 11 13


14 Intangible assets 14


15 Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 15


16 Total assets. 16Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33)


A
ss


et
s


17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses 17


18 Grants payable 18


19 Deferred revenue 19


20 Tax-exempt bond liabilities 20


21 Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D 21


22 Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or


22founder, substantial contributor, or 35% controlled entity or family member of any of these persons


23 Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties 23


24 Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties 24


25 Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third parties, and other liabilities


not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X of Schedule D 25


26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25 26


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


27 Net assets without donor restrictions 27


28 Net assets with donor restrictions


28


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 29 through 33.


29 Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds 29


30 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund 30


31 Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds 31


32 Total net assets or fund balances 32


33 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances 33


L
ia


b
il


it
ie


s
N


et
 A
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et


s 
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r 
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controlled entity or family member of any of these persons


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


69,153. 109,087.
1,202.


3,887.


711,103.
142,922. 639,642. 568,181.


709,997. 681,155.
21,913. 5,748.


21,913. 5,748.
X


663,084. 675,407.


25,000.


688,084. 675,407.
709,997. 681,155.
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Part IPart XI
Page 12


Reconciliation of Net Assets
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Investment expenses


Prior period adjustments


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line


32, column (B))


Part IPart XII Financial Statements and Reporting
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII


NoYes


1


2


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990:


a


b


c


a3


b


Cash Accrual Other


If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain on Schedule O.


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? 2a


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a separate


basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? 2b


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis, consolidated


basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight


of the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on


Schedule O.


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


theUniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F?


If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the


required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits.


2c


3a


3b


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


530,811.
543,488.
-12,677.
688,084.


675,407.


X


X


X
X


X


X


X
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SCHEDULE A  
(Form 990)


Public Charity Status and Public Support


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.


  


OMB No. 1545-0047 


Open to Public  
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Reason for Public Charity Status.  (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.
The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.) 


1 A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).
 2 A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)
 3 A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in  section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).
4 A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in  section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).  Enter the 


hospital's name, city, and state: 
5 An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in 


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv).  (Complete Part II.)


6 A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).
7 An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public  


described in  section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.) 
8 A community trust described in  section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.) 


10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses 
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.) 


11 An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).
 12 An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of 


one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or  section 509(a)(2).  See section 509(a)(3).  
Check the box on lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g. 


a Type I.  A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving 
the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting 
organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


b Type II.  A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having  
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported  
organization(s).  You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


c Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,  
its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.


d Type III non-functionally integrated.  A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s) 
that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness  
requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


e Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III 
functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization. 


f Enter the number of supported organizations
g Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).


(i) Name of supported   organization (ii)  EIN (iii) Type of organization   
(described on lines 1-10   


  


(iv)  Is the organization   
  


document? 


(v) Amount of monetary  
support (see    
instructions) 


(vi)  Amount of   
other support (see  


instructions) 


No


(A) 


(B) 


(C) 


(D) 


(E) 


Total 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


2022


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.
UYA


above (see instructions))
listed in your governing


Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.


9 An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or
university:


for instructions and the latest information.


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


X
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Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)  
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under 
Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.) 


Section A. Public Support 
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)   (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total 


1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and
membership fees received. (Do not 
include any "unusual grants.")


2 
organization's  benefit and either paid 
to or expended on its behalf 


3 
furnished by a governmental unit to the 
organization without charge 


4 Total.  Add lines 1 through 3


5 The portion of total contributions by 


included on line 1 that exceeds 2%
of the amount shown on line 11,
column (f)


6 
Section B. Total Support
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)   


7 Amounts from line 4 


8 Gross income from interest, dividends,  
payments received on securities loans,  
rents, royalties, and income from similar  
sources 


9 Net income from unrelated business  
activities, whether or not the business 
is  regularly carried on  


10  Other income. Do not include gain or  
loss from the sale of capital assets  
(Explain in Part VI.) 


11 Total support.  Add lines 7 through 10
 12 Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) 12
13  First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)   


organization, check this box and  stop here 


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage 
14 Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f))  14 %
15 Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14  15 %
16a  33 1 /3 % support test–2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1 /3 % or more, check this 


box   and stop here.  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization   
b If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1 /3 % or more,  


check this box and  stop here.  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization   
17  a 10%-facts-and-circumstances test–2022. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 


10% or    more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and  stop here. Explain in  
Part VI how the   organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported 
organization


b If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line  
15 is 10% or   more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and  stop here. 
Explain in Part VI how the  organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly 
supported organization  


18  Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see 
instructions  


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


The value of services or facilities


Total (f) (e) (d) (c) (b) (a) 


33 1 /3 % support test–2021.


10%-facts-and-circumstances test–2021.


UYA


Tax revenues levied for the


each person (other than a governmental 
unit or publicly supported organization)


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


1,052,046. 821,199.600,837.633,908.530,811.3,638,801.


1,052,046. 821,199.600,837.633,908.530,811.3,638,801.


3,638,801.


1,052,046. 821,199.600,837.633,908.530,811.3,638,801.


3,638,801.


100.00
100.00


X
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Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II.   
If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)


Section A. Public Support 
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)   


1 


2 


3 


4 
organization's  benefit and either paid 
to or expended on  its behalf 


5 
furnished by a governmental unit to the 
organization without charge


6 Total.  Add lines 1 through 5
7a  Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3 


received from disqualified persons  
b Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 


received  from other than disqualified  
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000 


or 1% of the  amount on line 13 for the year  
c Add lines 7a and 7b 


8 Public support.  (Subtract line 7c from   
line 6.)


Section B. Total Support
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)   


9 Amounts from line 6 
10a 


  


b Unrelated business taxable income (less   
section 511 taxes) from businesses  
acquired after June 30, 1975


c Add lines 10a and 10b 
11  Net income from unrelated business  


activities not included on line 10b, whether   
or not the business is regularly carried on   


12  Other income. Do not include gain or  
loss from the sale of capital assets  
(Explain in Part VI.)


13  Total support.  (Add lines 9, 10c, 11,   
and 12.)  


14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)  
organization, check this box and stop here  


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage 
15 Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  15 %
16 Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 16 %


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage
17 Investment income percentage for  2022 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) 17 %
18 Investment income percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 18 %
19a If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1 /3%, and


  


b If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1 /3 and
line 18 is not more than 33 1 /3%, check this box and stop here.  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization     


20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions      


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


(a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total 


(a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total 


331 /3 % support tests–2022.


331 /3 % support tests–2021.
line 17 is not more than 33 1 /3 %, check this box and stop here.  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization     


UYA


Tax revenues levied for the


The value of services or facilities
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Part IV Supporting Organizations  
(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A 
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete  
Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Section A. All Supporting Organizations 
Yes No


1 Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing  
documents?  If "No," describe in  Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by  
class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain. 1 


 2 Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status
under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in  Part VI how the organization determined that the supported
organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2). 2 


 3a Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer  
lines 3b and 3c below. 3a


b Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and  
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the
organization made the determination. 3b


c Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes? If "Yes," explain in  Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use. 3c


4a Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? If
“Yes,” and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below. 4a


b Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign 
supported organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI  how the organization had such control and discretion 
despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations. 4b


c Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination 
under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)?  If "Yes," explain in  Part VI  what controls the organization used
to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)  
purposes. 4c


5a Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year?  If "Yes," 
answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI , including (i) the names and EIN 
numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;
(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action 
was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document). 5a


b Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already 
designated in the organization's organizing document? 5b


c Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control? 5c
6 Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to  


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class  
benefited by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also  
support or benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations?  If "Yes," provide detail in 
Part VI. 6 


7 Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor
(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity
with regard to a substantial contributor? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990). 7 


8 Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 7? 
If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990). 8 


 9a Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more 
disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described 
in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 9a


b Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which 
the supporting organization had an interest?  If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 9b


c Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit 
from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 9c


10a Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section
4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated 
supporting organizations)? If "Yes," answer line 10b below. 10a 


b Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to  
determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.) 10b 


UYA Schedule A (Form 990) 2022
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Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page  5 
Part IV Supporting Organizations  (continued)   


Yes No
 11 Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons? 


a A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and 
11c below, the governing body of a supported organization? 11a 


b A family member of a person described on line 11a above? 11b 
c 11c 


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations
Yes No


1 


1 
 2 Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported 


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If "Yes," explain in  Part  
VI  how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, 
supervised, or controlled the supporting organization. 2 


Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations 
Yes No


1 Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors  
or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)?  If "No," describe in  Part VI how control 
or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed  
the supported organization(s). 1 


Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations
Yes No


1 Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the  
organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax 
year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the 
organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided? 1 


 2 Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported  
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization?  If "No," explain in Part VI how 
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s). 2 


 3 By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have 
a significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's  
income or assets at all times during the tax year?  If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization's 
supported organizations played in this regard. 3 


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations
1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year ( see instructions).
a The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete  line 2  below.


b The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations.  Complete  line 3  below.
c The organization supported a governmental entity. how you supported a governmental entity (see


Yes No 2 Activities Test.  Answer lines 2a and 2b below. 


a Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of  
the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in Part VI identify  
those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,  
how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined 
that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities. 2a


b Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement, 
one or more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If "Yes," explain in  
Part VI the reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in
these activities but for the organization's involvement. 2b


 3 Parent of Supported Organizations.  Answer lines 3a and 3b below. 
a Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or 


trustees of each of the supported organizations?  Part VI. 3a


b Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each 
of its supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard. 3b


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022UYA


Part VI 


If "Yes" or "No," provide details in


instructions). 
Describe in
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Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page  6 
Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 


See instructions. 


Section A - Adjusted Net Income (A) Prior Year (B) Current Year  
(optional)


1 Net short-term capital gain 1 
2 Recoveries of prior-year distributions 2 
3 Other gross income (see instructions) 3 
4 Add lines 1 through 3. 4 
5 Depreciation and depletion 5 


6 Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or  
collection of gross income or for management, conservation, or  
maintenance of property held for production of income (see instructions) 6 
7 Other expenses (see instructions) 7 
8 Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4) 8 


Section B - Minimum Asset Amount (A) Prior Year
(B) Current Year  


(optional)


1 Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see 
instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year): 
a Average monthly value of securities 1a
b Average monthly cash balances 1b
c Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets 1c


d Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c) 1d


e Discount  claimed for blockage or other factors Part VI ):


2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets 2 
3 Subtract line 2 from line 1d. 3 


4 Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,  
see instructions). 4 
5 Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3) 5 
6 Multiply line 5 by 0.035. 6 
7 Recoveries of prior-year distributions 7 


8 Minimum Asset Amount  (add line 7 to line 6) 8 


Section C - Distributable Amount Current Year
            


1 Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A) 1 


2 Enter 0.85 of line 1. 2 
3 Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A) 3 
4 Enter greater of line 2 or line 3. 4 
5 Income tax imposed in prior year 5 


6 Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to    
emergency temporary reduction (see instructions). 6 


7 Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization (see 
instructions).


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022UYA


All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.
(explain in            ).Part VI


(explain in detail in 
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Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations   (continued) Part V


Section D - Distributions Current Year
1 Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes 


2 Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported  
organizations, in excess of income from activity


3 Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations 
4 Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets 
5 Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required -
6 Other distributions Part VI See instructions.
7 Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6.


8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive  
(provide details in            ).Part VI   See instructions. 


9 Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6
10 Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


Section E - Distribution Allocations (i) 
Excess Distributions


(ii)  
Underdistributions  


Pre-2022


(iii) 
Distributable 


Amount for 2022


1 Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6
2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022


(reasonable cause required-
3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022
a 
b 
c 
d 
e 


From 2019


f Total of lines 3a through 3e 
   g  Applied to underdistributions of prior years
   h Applied to 2022 distributable amount


i Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)


j Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f. 


4 Distributions for 2022 from Section 
D, line 7: $ 


   a Applied to underdistributions of prior years
b Applied to 2022 distributable amount
c Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4. 


5 
  


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if  
any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result  


explain in


6 
  


Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h  
explain in


See instructions.


7 Excess distributions carryover to 2023.  Add lines 3j  
and 4c. 


8 Breakdown of line 7:
a 
b 
c 
d 


Excess from 2018


e Excess from 2022
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022UYA


From 2018
From 2017


Excess from 2019
Excess from 2020


Part VI


From 2020
From 2021


Excess from 2021


Part VI provide details in )


Part VI.


Part VI.


(see instructions) 


1 


2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 


8 
9 


10


 ). See instr.


greater than zero, See instructions. 


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero,


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071
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Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page  8 
Supplemental Information.   
Part III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section B,


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022UYA


Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b;
Part VI Part VI


lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b,
3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V, Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E,
lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions.)


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071
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For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2022
UYA


SCHEDULE D
(Form 990)


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/Form990


Supplemental Financial Statements


Attach to Form 990.


Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990,


OMB No. 1545-0047


2022
Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


1


2


3


4


5


6


Total number at end of year


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)


Aggregate value at end of year


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds are the organization's 


property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control? Yes No


NoYes


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only for charitable


purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring impermissible


private benefit?


Part II Conservation Easements.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.


1


2


3


4


5


6


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


7


8


9


Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.


a


b


c


d


a


b


a


b


1


2


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of historically important land area


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last day


of the tax year.


2a


2b


2c


2d


Held at the End of the Tax Year


Total number of conservation easements


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25, 2006, and not on a historic structure


listed in the National Register


Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the 


organization during the tax year


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located


Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of violations,


and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? Yes No


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year


Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? Yes No


In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and balance sheet, and


include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for 
conservation easements.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


(i) Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X(ii)


$


$


$


$


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the following amounts 


required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


(a) Donor advised funds Funds and other accounts(b)


for instructions and the latest information.


Cat. No. 52283D


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071
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Schedule D (Form 990) 2022UYA


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 2
Part III
3


4


a


b


c


d


e


Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its collection items
(check all that apply):


Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)


Public exhibition


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


Loan or exchange program


Other


Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.4


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets to be sold to raise funds5


rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? Yes No


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form
990, Part X, line 21.


1a


Yes No


Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included


on Form 990, Part X?


b If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


Amount


1c


1d


1e


1f


c Beginning balance


Additions during the yeard


Distributions during the yeare


Ending balancef


2a Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? Yes No


b If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII


Part V Endowment Funds.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


%


(a) Current year Prior year(b) (c) Two years back Three years back(d) Four years back(e)


1a


b


c


d


e


f


2


Beginning of year balance


g


Contributions


Net investment earnings, gains, and


losses


Grants or scholarships


Other expenditures for facilities and


programs


Administrative expenses


End of year balance


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


a


b


c


Board designated or quasi-endowment


Permanent endowment


Term endowment


%


%


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


3a Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


(i) Unrelated organizations


Related organizations(ii)


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


Yes Noorganization by:


b If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?


4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organizaton's endowment funds.


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Description of property (a) Cost or other basis
(investment) (other)


(b) Cost or other basis
depreciation


(c) Accumulated (d) Book value


1a


b


c


d


e


Land


Buildings


Leasehold improvements


Equipment


Other
Total. Add lines 1a through 1e.  (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


707,595. 141,519. 566,076.


3,508. 1,403. 2,105.
568,181.
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Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 3
Part VII Investments — Other Securities.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.
(a) Description of security or category


(including name of security)
(b) Book value Method of valuation:(c)


Cost or end-of-year market value


Part VIII Investments — Program Related.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


(1) Financial derivatives


(2) Closely held equity interests


(3) Other


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)


(a) Description of investment (b) Book value Method of valuation:(c)
Cost or end-of-year market value


(1)


(2)


(3)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Part IX Other Assets.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


(a) Description (b) Book value


(1)


(2)


(3)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Part X Other Liabilities.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X,
line 25.


1. (a) Description of liability (b) Book value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)


2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that reports the


organization’s liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII


Federal income taxes


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071
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Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 4
Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Part XIII Supplemental Information.
Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2;


Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.


Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


1


2e


3


5


4c


4b


4a


2a


2b


2c


2d


1


3


5


1


2e


3


5


4c


4b


4a


2a


2b


2c


2d


2


4


a


b


c


d


a


b


c


1


3


5


2


4


a


b


c


d


a


b


c


Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Recoveries of prior year grants


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


Add linese  2a  through 2d


Subtract line 2e from line 1


Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


Add lines  and 4a  4b


Total revenue. Add lines 3  4c. and  (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)


Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:


Donated services and use of facilities


Prior year adjustments


Other losses


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


Add lines 2a  through 2d


Subtract line 2e from line 1


Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


Add lines 4a  and 4b


Total expenses. Add lines  3 and  4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)


e


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071


530,811.


530,811.


530,811.


543,488.


543,488.


543,488.
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Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 5
Part XIII Supplemental Information (continued)
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SCHEDULE O    
(Form 990)


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service  


Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ
Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on


Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


  Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. 


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990   


OMB No. 1545-0047 


Open to Public  
Inspection


Name of the organization  Employer identification number  


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.  Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


2022


UYA


for the latest information.


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071
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Schedule O (Form 990) 2022 Page  2 
Name of the organization  Employer identification number  


Schedule O (Form 990) 2022UYA


Boys & Girls Club of Keys Area Inc. 65-0678071
Part VI Line 8a
board meeting minutes taken
Part VI Line 8b
not without the full consent of the board
Part VI Line 11b
Reviewed by executive director and board members
Part VI Line 12c
report any changes that deviate from written policy
Part VI Line 12c
accepted by employees, officers, and board members
Part VI Line 18
https://www.guidestar.org
Part VI Line 19
Upon request
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Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 19


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


fundraising exp 650.00
meals & ent 1,064.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 1,714.00


Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 19


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


continuing ed 291.00
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


Total 291.00


Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 14


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


computer services 1,116.00
internet 1,120.00
software 834.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 3,070.00


Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 14


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


internet 3,359.00
software 2,503.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 5,862.00


Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 16


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


rent 588.00
repairs & maintenance 865.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 1,453.00
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Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 16


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


rent 5,294.00
repairs & maintenance 7,781.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 13,075.00


Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 13


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


office supplies 2,370.00
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


Total 2,370.00


Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 13


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


office supplies 7,111.00
alarm 714.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 7,825.00


Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 9


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


payroll benefits 353.00
payroll health 711.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 1,064.00


Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 9


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


payroll benefits 3,179.00
payroll health 6,398.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 9,577.00
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Details for Form 990, Part IX, Line 24a


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


program meals 3,057.00
program related exp 6,464.00
program supplies 1,404.00
program supplies 1,569.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 12,494.00
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Details for Schedule B Form 990 Part I, II, & III


65-0678071


Date Description Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————


2,536.68
1,393.00


————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Total 3,929.68
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The Boys & Girls Club of the Keys Area 


     Daily Private Pay Rate   


     2024-2025   


 


   


   


Care Level   (INF) <12 


Months   
(TOD)   
12<24   


Months   


(2YR)  


24<36   


Months   


(PR3)   
36<48   


Months   


(PR4)   
48<60   


Months   


(PR5)   
60<72   


Months   


(SCH) In 


School   
(SPCR)  


Special   


Needs   


Full-Time Daily 


Rate   


N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A   19.00   19.00   N/A  


Part- Time  


Daily Rate   


N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A   11.00   11.00   N/A  


Before or   
After School  


Daily Rate   


         N/A   11.00   11.00   N/A  


Summer   
Camp    


Daily Rate   


         N/A   19.00   19.00   N/A  


   


*Registration fee $10 Annual per child * All accounts will receive invoices the Monday of that week and will have until Friday to pay.Any 


balances at or above $110.00 would become subject to suspension in member’s services until the account has returned to current. If you are 


experiencing difficulties making your weekly payments, please see the Site Director (Desiree McNeill) to make arrangements. 


If the club is open while there is no school for that day, we will charge a full day rate ($19.00). 


As always, we value our members and appreciate all that they bring to the club. 
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t' 
:- .'


'lnternal 
Revenue Service Departn.-,*, Treasury


P. O. Box 2508
Cincinnati, OH 45201


Date: April 16,2002 Person to Contact:
Pat Mahan 31-04019
Cusiomer Service Represenlative


Boys & Girts Clubs of the Keys Area, lnc. Toll Free Telephone Number:
1400 I United St 8100 8.nL to 5:30 pJn, E$r


XeyW, FL 33040 877-829-5500
Fax Number;


513.263-3756
Federal ldentif ieation Num ber:


65-0678071


Dear $ir or Madam:


This tetter is in response to your lelephone request of April '16, 20Q2, lor a copy of your organization's
determination letter. This letter will take the place of the copy you requested.


Our records indicate thal a determination lalter is$ued in Septemtrer l996 granted your organization
exemplion frsrn fedsral income tax under section 501{cX3) of the lnternal Revenue Code. That letter is still in
effect.


Based on information subsequenfly submitted, we classified your organization as one that is not a private
foundation wiihin the meaning of section 509(a) of the Ccde because it is an organisatioo described in .


s€ctions 509(a)(1) and 170(bXlXAXvi).


This classiiication was based.on the assumption that your organiration's operations wouid continue as staied
in the application. lf your organizalion's sources of support, or its character, method of operations, o!"


purposes have changed, please let us know so we can considerthe effecl cf the change on the exempt
slatus and feundation status of your organization.


Yaur organieation is reqr,rired to file Foim 9eO, Return of Organization Exempt from lncome Tax, only if its
gross receipts aach year are nomaily more than S25,000. lf a retum is required, it must be filed by the 15th
day af the tifth month after th€ end of lhe organizaiion's annual accounting period. The }aw imposes a
penalty of $20 a day, up to a rnaximum of $10,000, when a retum is filed lat6, unless there is reasonable
cause for the delay.


'All 
6xempt organizations (unless specifically excluded) are liable for taxes under the Federal lnsurance


Contributions Act (social security taxes) on remuneration of &100 or more paid to each employee during a
calendar year.. Your orgafiizaiion is not liable for lhe tax imposed under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act
(FUTA).


Organirations that ar€ not private foundaticns are not subiect to the excis€ taxes under Chapter 42 of the
Code. However, these organizations are not automatically exempt from oth6r federal excise taxes.


Donors may deduct contributions to your organization as provided in seclion 170 of the Cod6. Bequests,
logacies, devises. tranlters, or gilts to your organization or for its use are deductible for federal estate and
gifi tax purposes it they meet thl appliiable piovisions of sections 2055, 2106, and2522 of thd Code.


i







Boys & Girls Clubs oi the Keys Area, lnc.
65-0678071


Your organization is not required to file fed€ra, income tax returns unless it is subject to ihe tax on unrelated
business income under section 511 of the Cade. If your organizatiofl is subject to this iax, it must file an
jncome tax retuln on the Form 990-T, Exempt Organization Busines* lncome Tax Retum. In lhis letter, \,ve


are not determining whether any of your organization's present or proposed activities are unrelatecl trade or
business as defined in section 5'13 0f the Code.


The law requires you to make your organization's annual return available for public inspeciion without charge
for three years after ihe due date of the retum. You are also required to make available for public inspection
a copy oi your organizalion's exemption application, any supporting documenls and lhe exemption letter lo
any individual who requesis such documents in person or in writing. You can charge oniy a reasonable fee
for reproduction and aclual postage costs for ihe copied materials. The law does not reguire you to provide
copies of public inspection documents that ar6 widely available, such as by posting them on ihe lnternet
{World Wide Web). You may be liablo for a p+nalty of $20 a day for each day you do not rnake these
oocuments availabte for public inspection (up to a maximum of $10,000 in the case of an annual return).


Eecause this letter couid help resolve any questions about your orranization's exempt slalus and foundation
sialus, you should keep il with the organization's permanent records.


li you have any questions, please call us at the telephone number shown in the heading of this letter.


This letter af firms your organization's exernpt status.


SincerelY,
_,2_)


{-/"4" 8'v4u,
/,/ /
IJ


John E. Ricketts, Director, TE/GE
Customer Account Services
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Boys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, Inc.
   Key West, FL


   www.bgckeywest.org


   (305)296-2258


MISSION


The mission of Boys & Girls Clubs of America is to inspire and 


enable all young people, especially those from disadvantaged 


circumstances, to realize their full potential as productive, 


responsible citizens.


EIN


65-0678071


RULING YEAR


1996


IRS SUBSECTION


501(c)(3) Public Charity


MAIN ADDRESS
1313 Virginia Street 
Key West, FL
33040


AFFILIATION TYPE


Independent Organization


CONTACT
Judy Leggett, Executive 
Director/CEO
(305) 296-2258
judybgckw@gmail.com


EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO


Judy Leggett


BOARD CHAIR


Jerome Covington


SUBJECT AREA
Youth services


NTEE Code
Boys and Girls Clubs 
(Combined) (O23)



https://www.guidestar.org/profile/65-0678071
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PROGRAMS


1. Boys and Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, Inc. 
Population(s) served:Children and youth


POPULATIONS SERVED


1. Children and youth 


2. Girls 


3. Boys 


COMPLIANCE


  IRS Pub 78 Verified as of April 2024 


  IRS BMF 509(a) (1) as of April 08, 2024 


  A-133 Audit Required/Performed? 


  Conflict of Interest Policy 


  Written whistleblower policy 


 


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) 


TRANSPARENCY MEASURES


  Board Practices Reported? 


  Diversity Data Reported? 


6       Number of Independent Board Members
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Programs & Results
PROGRAMS


Source: Self-Reported by Organization, April 
2024


Boys and Girls Clubs of the Keys 
Area, Inc.


Population(s) Served:  
K-12 (5-19 years)


BGCA clubs serve school-age youth through a 


variety of programs including homework 


assistance, technology centers, teen centers, 


career exploration, job assistance, sports and 


recreation, art classes and leadership 


development. In addition to program 


development, Boys & Girls Clubs of America 


provides programmatic and executive training 


for Club professionals nationwide.
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Financials
FISCAL YEAR START: 01/01


FISCAL YEAR END: 12/31


 Financials audited by an independent accountant


FINANCIALS QUICK VIEW


Total revenue, gains, and other 
support per audited financial 
statements


$530,811


Total expenses and losses per 


audited financial statements


$543,488


Surpluses in last 5 years 5


Negative Net Assets in past 5 years 0


Financial Trends Analysis
Business Model Indicators


Created in Partnership with


Profitability 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022


Unrestricted surplus (deficit) before depreciation -$22,095 $79,091 $570,691 $62,370 $83,784


As a % of expenses -2.5% 14.0% 106.6% 11.4% 17.7%


Unrestricted surplus (deficit) after depreciation -$39,943 $59,091 $550,691 -$9,091 $12,323


As a % of expenses -4.5% 10.1% 99.1% -1.5% 2.3%


Revenue Composition


Total revenue (unrestricted & restricted) $1,052,042 $821,199 $600,837 $633,908 $530,811


Total revenue, % change over prior year 5.3% -21.9% -26.8% 5.5% -16.3%


Program services revenue 19.1% 39.1% 18.2% 35.5% 40.7%


Membership dues 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Investment income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Government grants 14.4% 25.2% 34.4% 23.7% 49.7%


All other grants and contributions 66.5% 35.7% 47.3% 40.8% 9.6%


Other revenue 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Expense Composition


Total expenses before depreciation $876,300 $564,452 $535,564 $546,539 $472,027


Total expenses, % change over prior year 6.7% -35.6% -5.1% 2.0% -13.6%


Personnel 69.2% 68.9% 78.2% 67.3% 75.9%


Professional Fees 1.9% 3.9% 4.9% 2.7% 3.3%


Occupancy 3.3% 3.7% 4.8% 2.3% 3.1%


Interest 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Pass-Through 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


All other expenses 25.7% 23.4% 12.0% 27.7% 17.7%



https://nff.org/
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Financial Trends Analysis, continued


Moving Toward Full Cost Coverage


Full Cost Components (estimated) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022


Total Expenses (after depreciation) $894,148 $584,452 $555,564 $618,000 $543,488


One Month of Savings $73,025 $47,038 $44,630 $45,545 $39,336


Debt Principal Repayment $0 $150 $0 $75,000 $0


Fixed Asset Additions $44,998 $0 $547,859 $95,462 $0


Total Full Costs (estimated) $1,012,171 $631,640 $1,148,053 $834,007 $582,824


Capital Structure Indicators


Liquidity


Months of cash 4.5 11.7 3.4 1.5 2.8


Months of cash and investments 4.5 11.7 3.4 1.5 2.8


Months of estimated liquid unrestricted net assets -0.6 0.7 1.3 0.5 2.7


Balance Sheet Composition


Cash $327,764 $550,293 $151,393 $70,355 $109,087


Investments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


Receivables $19,830 $1,415 $0 $0 $3,887


Gross land, buildings, and equipment (LBE) $247,934 $247,934 $795,793 $711,103 $711,103


Accumulated depreciation (% of LBE) 56.5% 64.6% 22.6% 10.0% 20.1%


Liabilities (as % of assets) 15.8% 2.0% 12.4% 3.1% 0.8%


Unrestricted net assets $62,393 $121,484 $672,175 $663,084 $675,407


Temporarily restricted net assets $327,671 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Permanently restricted net assets $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Total restricted net assets $327,671 $505,420 $0 $25,000 $0


Total net assets $390,064 $626,904 $672,175 $688,084 $675,407


Key Data Checks


Material Data Errors 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022


No No No No No


Note: This issue is relevant to a small number of organizations: The nonprofit subject(s) of this report may have affiliates. The Form 990 data may not 


include information about any or all potential affiliates. If an organization does have affiliates and these affiliates have substantial financial activity, the 


financial data in this report may not present a comprehensive picture of the nonprofit’s financial condition.Please consult the 990s of any potentially 


related affiliates for additional information.


  Formulas for key metrics


  'Key Revenue & Expense Data from Form 990'


  'Key Balance Sheet Data from Form 990'



https://www.guidestar.org/Dashboard/FinancialTrendsGlossary

https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/GetAdvancedRevAndExpSheet?ein=AwLnro8Ml6j2UdczoMbHyA==

https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/GetAdvancedBalanceSheet?ein=AwLnro8Ml6j2UdczoMbHyA==
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Operations
Source: Self-Reported by Organization, April 2024


EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO


Ms. Judy Leggett


NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 


Source: IRS Form 990


BOARD CHAIR


Jerome Covington
Physician


Term: 2026 - 2023


BOARD CO-CHAIR


Amanda  Velazquez
Immigration Attorney


Term: 2026 - 2024


BOARD MEMBERS


Michael DeBettencourt 
Retired


Kelly Bedard 
MDiv DMinc


Judy Leggett 
CEO
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2021


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Amanda  Velazquez Board Chair $0 $0 $0


Calvin  Allen Board Member $0 $0 $0


Simon  Curtis Board Member $0 $0 $0


Mark  Funt Board Member $0 $0 $0


Eugenia  Rivas Board Member $0 $0 $0


Rosa  Nafrere Board Member $0 $0 $0


Joy  Nulisch Board Member $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2020


Name Title Compensation Other Related


William P Archer Board Chair $0 $0 $0


Victor  Odoh Vice Chair $0 $0 $0


Adriene  Casamayor Secretary $0 $0 $0


Brad  Lutz Treasurer $0 $0 $0


Mark  Funt Board Member $0 $0 $0


Monroe  Holloway Board Member $0 $0 $0


Eugenia  Rivas Board Member $0 $0 $0


Rosa  Nafrere Board Member $0 $0 $0


Joy  Nulisch Board Member $0 $0 $0


Colette  Anderson Board Member $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2019


Name Title Compensation Other Related


William P Archer President $0 $0 $0


Victor Odoh Vice Chair $0 $0 $0


Dan Skahen Treasurer $0 $0 $0


Kris Kennedy Secretary $0 $0 $0


Lynne Casamayor Board Member $0 $0 $0


Mark Funt Board Member $0 $0 $0


Monroe Holloway Board Member $0 $0 $0


Brad Lutz Board Member $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2018


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Daniel Dombroski Chief Executive Officer $0 $0 $70,000


William Archer President $0 $0 $0


Ettore Infante Vice Chair $0 $0 $0


John R. Dick Treasurer $0 $0 $0


Christine Trovato Secretary $0 $0 $0


Kris Kennedy Secretary $0 $0 $0
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HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2021


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Judy  Leggett Executive Director $70,000 $0 $0


HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2020


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Judy  Leggett Executive Director $33,115 $0 $0
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Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2022


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


SBFM Inc 26-4565734 13401 SW 80 ST, Miami FL 33183 USA 305-898-2373


Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2021


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


SBFM Inc 264565734 13401 SW 80 ST, Miami FL 33183 3058982373


Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2020


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


SBFM Inc 26-4565734 13401 SW 80 ST, Miami FL 33183 USA 305-898-2373
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Organizational Demographics


Who works and leads organizations that serve our diverse communities? This organization has voluntarily shared information to answer this 


important question and to support sector-wide learning. GuideStar partnered on this section with CHANGE Philanthropy and Equity in the 


Center. 


Leadership


The organization's leader identifies as: 


Race & Ethnicity Black/African American


Gender Identity Female, Not transgender


Sexual Orientation Heterosexual or Straight


Disability Status Person without a disability


Race & Ethnicity


Gender Identity


Transgender Identity


Sexual Orientation


Disability


No data.


We do not display staff or senior staff disability information for organizations with fewer than 15 staff.
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Appendix
Key Documents


IRS Forms 990   2022 990


  2021 990


  2020 990


  2019 990


  2018 990


IRS Forms 990T Not Available


Audited Financial Statements   2022 Audited Financial Statement


  2020 Audited Financial Statement


Key Organization Documents   'Key Revenue & Expense Data from Form 990'


  'Key Balance Sheet Data from Form 990'



https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2022/650/678/2022-650678071-202323059349302437-9.pdf

https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2021/650/678/2021-650678071-202222819349300112-9.pdf

https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2020/650/678/2020-650678071-202133089349300123-9.pdf

https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2019/650/678/2019-650678071-202023159349306152-9.pdf

https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2018/650/678/2018-650678071-1169bde5-9.pdf

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=10337810&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=10337809&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/GetAdvancedRevAndExpSheet?ein=AwLnro8Ml6j2UdczoMbHyA==

https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/GetAdvancedBalanceSheet?ein=AwLnro8Ml6j2UdczoMbHyA==
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Boys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, Inc.
1313 Virginia Street 
Key West, FL 33040


 Foundation Status Code: PC* 


 Public charity described in section 509(a)(1) or (2)


IRS Publication 78 Details


Organization name


Boys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area Inc.


Location


Key West, FL


Most recent IRS Publication 78


April 2024


EIN


65-0678071


Deductibility status description


A public charity (50% deductibility limitation).


Verified with most recent Internal Revenue Bulletin


April 22, 2024


IRS Business Master File Details


Organization name


BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF THE KEYS AREA INC


Most recent IRS BMF


April 08 2024


Reason for Non-Private Foundation Status


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 


170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


EIN


65-0678071


IRS subsection


This organization is a 501(c)(3) Public Charity


Ruling date


09/1996


This organization was not included in the Office of Foreign Assets Control Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list.


On September 8, 2011, the IRS issued regulations which eliminated the advance ruling process for a section 501(c)(3) organization. Learn more


* The Foundation Status Code is the code that foundations are required to provide for each grantee annually on part XV of Form 990PF. Note that this code cannot be derived 


in some cases (e.g., supporting organizations for which 'type' can't be determined).


IRS Revenue Procedure 2011-33 allows grantors to rely on third-party resources, such as GuideStar Charity Check, to obtain required Business Master File (BMF) data 


concerning a potential grantee's public charity classification under section 509 (a) (1), (2) or (3).


GuideStar Charity Check Data Sources


GuideStar acquires all IRS data directly from the Internal Revenue Service.-


IRS Publication 78 (Cumulative List of Organizations) lists organizations that have been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue Service as eligible to receive tax-deductible contributions.


-


The IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin (IRB) lists changes in charitable status since the last Publication 78 release. 
Between the release of IRS Publication 78 and the subsequent IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin, the IRB date will 
reflect the most recent release date of IRS Publication 78.


-


The IRS Business Master File lists approximately 1.7 million nonprofits registered with the IRS as tax-exempt 
organizations.


-


The IRS Automatic Revocation of Exemption List contains organizations that have had their federal tax-exempt 
status automatically revoked for failing to file an annual return or notice with the IRS for three consecutive years.


-


The Foundation Status Code is a value derived by mapping the codes found on the 990PF filing instructions to the 
corresponding codes in the IRS BMF. Note that not all codes are able to be mapped due to insufficient data.


-


The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list organizations that are owned 
or controlled by targeted individuals, groups, and entities, such as terrorists or narcotics traffickers.Their assets are 
blocked and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from dealing with them.


-


© 2024 Candid. All rights reserved. Candid is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, EIN 13-1837418. Donations are tax-deductible.



https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search-deductibility-status-codes

https://guidestar.candid.org/irs-subsection-codes

https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2011-09-08/pdf/2011-22614.pdf

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/charitable-organizations/advance-ruling-process-elimination-transition-rules

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-11-33.pdf

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search

https://apps.irs.gov/app/picklist/list/internalRevenueBulletins.html

https://www.irs.gov/Charities-&-Non-Profits/Exempt-Organizations-Business-Master-File-Extract-EO-BMF

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/automatic-revocation-of-exemption

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i990pf.pdf

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx



Judy Leggett
File Attachment
HSAB - F.1.pdf




 


 


 


Boys & Girls Club of The Keys Area 


Employee Handbook 


April 2021 


Page 1 of 25 


ATTACHMENT G 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 
 


EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK 
  


 


February 2023 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


OF THE KEYS AREA, INC. 


 







 


 


 


Boys & Girls Club of The Keys Area 


Employee Handbook 


April 2021 


Page 2 of 25 


 
Dear Colleague: 


 


 


Welcome to the staff of the Boys and Girls Clubs of the Keys Area. You have been 


selected for your position in order to place your skills talents, training and experience to 


work for the betterment of our community’s youth. 


 


We take great pride in our organization and mission we set out to accomplish. We are 


interested in your progress and concerns, and take great pride in very staff’s 


accomplishments. In turn, we expect you to fulfill your responsibilities in accordance 


with our standards. 


 


Your satisfaction on the job will depend on your knowledge and comprehension of the 


Boys and Girls Clubs of Keys policies, procedures and responsibilities as an employee. 


 


Carefully read each section of the Employee Handbook and the Policy and Procedures 


Manual. If you have any questions please fell free to speak to your supervisor or any of 


the administrative staff. 


 


We are pleased to have you join us and wish you success in your employment with the 


Boys and Girls Clubs of the Keys Area. 


 


 


 


Sincerely, 


 


 


 


Joy Nulisch     Judy A. Leggett 


Board Chairperson    Executive Director 
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About This Handbook 
 


 


This Employee Handbook is expressly intended for the use of the employees of 


the Boys & Girls Club of the Keys Area (hereinafter referred to as the "Club").  This 


Employee Handbook sets forth basic policies and guidelines for employee conduct and 


also contains important summary information regarding employee benefits.  If you have 


specific questions regarding the benefits plans described, please refer to the plan 


documents or summary plan descriptions, or contact your supervisor. 


 


Unless otherwise specified, the benefits described in this handbook apply only to 


regular, eligible employees of the Club.  By contrast, the policies outlined in this 


Handbook apply to all employees -- regular full-time, regular part-time, and temporary. 


 


In all cases of interpretation of this handbook, Management decisions are final.  


The Club reserves the right to change or delete any part of this Employee Handbook at its 


sole discretion, without prior notice. 


 


NOTHING CONTAINED WITHIN THIS EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK IS INTENDED 


TO CREATE A CONTRACT FOR EMPLOYMENT, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, NOR 


A GUARANTEE OF CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT FOR A SPECIFIC DURATION.   


 


THE EMPLOYEE AGREES THAT EMPLOYEE IS EMPLOYED AT-WILL AND 


THAT BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF THE KEYS AREA EXPRESSLY RESERVES THE 


RIGHT TO DISCHARGE THE EMPLOYEE AT ANY TIME FOR ANY REASON 


WHATSOEVER, WITH OR WITHOUT CAUSE, AND WITH OR WITHOUT 


NOTICE.  NOTHING IN THIS EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK OR THE CLUB'S 


POLICIES, PRACTICES, OR PROCEDURES SHALL CONFER UPON THE 


EMPLOYEE ANY RIGHT TO CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT. 
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Employment Policies 


 


Recruitment and Selection of Prospective Employees Policy (1) 


 


The Club is an equal opportunity employer.  The Club is committed to the spirit 


and letter of all federal, state and local laws and regulations pertaining to equal 


opportunity.  To this end, the Club does not discriminate against any individual with 


regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, veteran status or other 


protected status. 


 


This policy extends to all terms, conditions and privileges of employment as well 


as to the use of all Club facilities. 


 


No form of unlawful discrimination, including unlawful harassment, will be 


condoned. 


 


Open Door Policy (2) 
 


The Club wants to assure its employees that ideas, suggestions, and complaints 


will be heard. It is management's policy to attempt to resolve disputes that may arise 


between fellow employees or between employees and their supervisors.   


 


Open communication between employees and immediate supervisors is 


encouraged.  Employees should feel free to voice ideas, suggestions or complaints 


without fear of reprisal or retribution.  If an employee wishes to remain completely 


anonymous, he or she can write the idea, suggestion or complaint/grievance down on 


paper and drop it at the Administrative Offices.  Otherwise, if employees have ideas, 


suggestions or complaints to share, they are directed to follow these simple steps, unless 


it is a matter more appropriately raised pursuant to the steps set forth in the Club’s policy 


against harassment: 


 


STEP 1: Employees are directed to discuss complaints/grievances with their 


immediate supervisor within 3 working days of the matter causing the 


complaint/grievance.  Employees should provide detail and offer possible solutions.  


Most matters can be resolved at Step 1. 


 


STEP 2: If the employee is not satisfied with the results of a discussion with 


his/her immediate supervisor, the employee is directed to take the matter in writing to the 


next higher supervisor (in other words, their immediate supervisor's supervisor) within 3 


working days after meeting with the immediate supervisor. 


 


STEP 3: If the employee believes the matter remains unresolved, he/she is 


directed to present the matter in writing to the Quality Assurance Committee within 3 


working days. The Quality Assurance Committee shall consider all matters brought to 


their attention pursuant to this procedure and all decisions made shall be final 
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Electronic Communications Policy (3) 


As an employee of The Boys & Girls Club of the Keys Area, I recognize and understand 


that the Club’s Electronic Communication Systems are to be used for conducting the 


Club’s business only.  I acknowledge that I have received, read and will abide by The 


Boys & Girls Club policy concerning Electronic Communication Systems. 


 


In particular, I understand that: 


●  The E-mail and Internet systems and all information transmitted by, received from, or 


stored in those systems are the property of The Boys & Girls Club of the Keys Area. 


●   I have no expectation of privacy in connection with the use of those systems or with 


the transmission, receipt, or storage of information in those systems. 


●  I am aware that the Club reserves and will exercise the right to review, audit, intercept, 


access and disclose all matters on the Club’s computer, E-mail, EDT and Internet systems 


at any time, with or without notice to me, and that such access may occur during, before 


or after working hours.   


●  I am aware that The Boys & Girls Club of the Keys Area may purge files at any time, 


without notice. 


●  I am not to use a password that has not been disclosed to the Club. 


● I am aware that use of a Club provided password or code does not restrict The Boys &  


Girls Club’s right to access any of the Electronic Communication Systems. 


●  I agree not to use a code, access a file, or retrieve stored communications unless  


 authorized.  


●  These systems are to be used for business purposes only. I will presume that when I 


am online every statement I make and every website or Internet location I visit will be 


attributable to The Boys & Girls Club. 


●  I am aware that there are potential copyright violations for downloading and printing 


from the Internet and that I will not violate the law by unauthorized use of such materials. 


●  I am aware that the use of the Electronic Communications Systems for the 


procurement or distribution of materials and information that are pornographic, 


threatening, harassing, obscene, defamatory, illegal or unethical will result in immediate 


termination. 


I acknowledge and consent to The Boys & Girls Club monitoring my use of these 


systems at any time at its discretion, including printing and reading all messages entering, 


leaving or stored in these systems.  I am aware that violations of this policy may subject 


me to Corrective Action, up to and including separation of my employment. 


I understand that my use of The Boys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area Electronic 


Communication Systems constitutes my consent to all the terms and conditions of the 


Electronic Communication System Policy. 


 


_________________________________       _______________________________ 


             Signature of Employee                      Date 


 


_________________________________       _______________________________ 


            Print Employee’s Name                  Supervisor’s Signature                                             
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Standards of Conduct Policy (4) 
 


Each employee has an obligation to observe and follow the Club’s policies and to 


maintain proper standards of conduct at all times.  If an individual’s behavior interferes 


with orderly and efficient operations, corrective disciplinary measures will be taken. 


 


Boys & Girls Club of the Keys Area’s reputation has been built on excellent 


youth development service, quality work, and a dedication to high standards of conduct.  


To maintain this reputation requires the vigilance and active participation of every 


employee. The opinions and attitudes that people have toward the Club may be 


influenced for a long period of time by the behavior and actions of one employee. 


 


Each employee must be sensitive to the importance of providing fair and 


courteous treatment in all working relationships, projecting a professional image, and 


maintaining the standards of conduct expected of all Club employees. 


 


The Club expects all of its employees to conduct themselves in a manner which is 


in the best interests of the organization and its employees. 


 


The Club has established policies and procedures for the protection of all its 


employees. Employee violation of any of these policies and procedures is considered 


misconduct and appropriate disciplinary procedures will be initiated. Disciplinary action 


may include, but is not limited to, the following:  oral warnings, written warnings, 


suspension with or without pay, and termination. Disciplinary actions are noted in the 


personnel file. Serious misconduct may result in immediate suspension and/or immediate 


discharge, without notice. 


 


The appropriate disciplinary action will be determined by management. There is 


no guarantee that one form of disciplinary action will necessarily precede another.  The 


following is a partial list of examples of misconduct which may be cause for disciplinary 


action, up to and including termination: 


 


Violation of the Club's equal opportunity or harassment policy; 


●Disclosure of confidential company or employee information to unauthorized 


    parties;  


●  Behavior resulting in Club member, vendor or employee complaints; 


●  Supplying false or misleading information or falsifying any Club record; 


●  Possession of weapons on or off premises or while performing Club duties; 


●  Immoral or indecent conduct; soliciting persons for immoral purposes; 


●  Insubordination, including but not limited to, refusing to obey an order or 


    directive of a supervisor or Club official; 


●  Disruptive conduct, including: gambling; fighting; horseplay; coercion; 


intimidation or threats against Club employees; vulgarity; abusive treatment to 


    fellow employees, Club Members, or the Public; 







 


 


 


Boys & Girls Club of The Keys Area 


Employee Handbook 


April 2021 


Page 9 of 25 


●  Theft or unauthorized possession or removal of property or money 


    belonging to 


    the company, employees, or a third party; 


●  Making or publishing false, vicious or malicious statements concerning an 


   employee, supervisor, company official, or its products; 


● Destruction or misuse of property; 


● Any other conduct which violates any Club policy or which is not in the best 


   interests of the organization. 


 


Dress Code Policy (5) 
 


Employees are expected to maintain the highest standards of personal cleanliness 


and present a neat, professional appearance at all times. The image this organization 


projects must demonstrate that it is the most professional, productive, thorough and 


reliable provider of service in the youth development area. Appearance is a major 


element of this Club’s image. The Club’s employees represent role models for the youth 


we serve. To this end, it is the policy of the Club that an employee’s dress and grooming 


should be, in the Club’s opinion, appropriate to the employee’s work situation and 


responsibilities. 


● Hair should be clean, combed, and well maintained. 


 Employees will wear logo t-shirts every Monday, Wednesday, & Friday. 


● Employees are expected to dress in a manner that is not only conducive to 


the image we reflect to our members, Board, donors and the general 


public, but also appropriate to the safe performance of job requirements. 


● Excessive jewelry is not permitted. 


● Employees reporting to work improperly dressed may be sent home by 


their supervisor to change clothing, or until further scheduled for work.  


● Violations of this policy may also result in disciplinary action. 


● The Club reserves the right in all situations to decide whether any 


employee is in violation of this policy. 


 


Search, Theft and Audit Policy (6) 
  


In order to ensure its ability to conduct business efficiently and effectively and to 


protect itself against the unauthorized use and removal of Club property, the Club will 


from time to time conduct internal investigations including inspections, searches and 


audits on company premises. 


 


The Club reserves the right to conduct a routine inspection, search or audit at any 


time for company property or company-related information. The Club reserves the right 


to inspect the following, including but not limited to:  personal property brought onto or 


taken from the premises; any work or storage areas; all company vehicles, all desks, 


lockers, computers, etc., that are within employees' possession or control. 


 


A routine search or inspection may result in the discovery of personal possessions 
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or those of others. Under certain circumstances, the Club will generally attempt to obtain 


employee consent before conducting a search or inspection, but may not always be able 


to do so. 


 


If an employee becomes aware of any theft, misuse or unauthorized removal of 


club property, he or she is directed to notify the supervisor immediately.  The theft, 


misuse or unauthorized removal of company property is cause for immediate discipline, 


up to and including termination from employment. 


 


Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace Policy (7) 
 


The Club is committed to creating and maintaining a Drug Free Workplace.  This 


policy applies to all applicants for employment and to all employees in all job 


classifications.  Substance abuse which includes the possession, use or sale of illegal 


drugs or the unlawful use of lawful substances including alcohol and prescription drugs 


will not be tolerated during working hours, on club premises or at any non-personal, club-


sponsored or club-related functions.  It is a condition of employment to refrain from 


using drugs and the unlawful use of lawful substances, including alcohol and prescription 


medicines, and to abide by the guidelines of the Drug Free Workplace Policy.  


Employees determined to be under the influence of drugs or alcohol, including the 


unlawful use of lawful substances, or who violate this policy in other ways, are subject to 


immediate discharge. 


 


Facilities and Restrooms (8) 
 


 There are separate restrooms for Club Members and staff.  Staff is NEVER to 


accompany a Club Member into the restroom, or enter when a Club Member is using the 


restroom.  ONLY in an emergency occurrence should a staff member enter the restroom 


when occupied by a Club Member, and it must be documented and reported to the Site 


Director and the Executive Director.  Staff has separate facilities and are not allowed to 


use the Club Member’s restroom. 


 


Prohibition of One-On-One Interaction with Club Members and/or Youth 


Volunteers (9) 
 


 Staff is prohibited from having one-on-one contact with Club Members.  


“Private” interaction is NEVER permitted.  This includes:  on-site activities, indoor or 


outdoor activities, transportation, program interaction, homework assistance, and/or field 


trips. 


 


Perceived Violations Policy (10) 
 


It is the Club's policy to comply fully with the spirit and letter of all federal, state 


and local laws and regulations which apply to the Club and its business operations.  If an 


employee believes that any employee of the Club may be acting in violation of any such 
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law or regulation -- or in violation of a Club policy -- the employee has a duty to report 


the perceived violation, in writing, to the Executive Director within 24 hours of the 


observation of such conduct.  All inquiries pertaining to perceived violations will be 


handled in the strictest confidence possible. 


 


Examples of perceived violations of law include violations of child labor laws, 


wage-hour regulations and unlawful discrimination or harassment.  Examples of 


violations of Club policy include employee theft, discrimination and harassing conduct or 


behavior. 


 


Compliance with this policy is a term and condition of continued employment 


with the Club.  If employees have any questions with regard to this duty to report 


perceived violations, they may contact their Unit Director or Executive Director. 


 


Harassment Policy (11) 


 


It is the policy of the Club to provide, at all times, an environment  free  of  


harassing conduct, better enabling us to focus on and fulfill the mission of the Club.  The 


Club will not tolerate any form of harassing conduct that is based upon an individual's 


race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, marital status, veteran’s status, 


[sexual orientation] or other protected status.  For these purposes, the term  "harassing 


conduct" includes, but is not limited to, slurs, jokes, or other verbal, graphic,  or  physical 


conduct relating to  an  individual's race, color, religion, sex, age, national  origin, [sexual 


orientation],  disability  or  marital status. The term harassing conduct also includes 


sexual advances, requests for sexual favors and other conduct of a sexual nature.   Any 


employee violating this policy will be subject to corrective action, up to and including 


discharge. 


 


Harassment on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, 


disability, marital status, veteran's status, sexual orientation, or other protected status is 


defined as conduct which has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an 


individual’s work performance or creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work 


environment.  Examples of items which could be construed as harassment include, but 


are not limited to: 


 


●  degrading any group or class of people; 


● assignment of less desirable work or working conditions to members of such 


   protected groups based solely on their group membership; 


●  treatment of protected individuals in a demeaning fashion. 


 


Sexual Harassment Policy (12) 
 


Sexual harassment is defined as unwelcome physical or verbal sexual conduct 


where: 
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1) Submission to the conduct is either an explicit or implicit term or condition 


    of employment; 


2) Submission to or rejection of the conduct is used as a basis for 


    Employment decisions affecting the person doing the submitting or 


    rejecting; or, 


3) The conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an 


     individual's work performance or creating an intimidating, hostile, or 


     offensive work environment. 


 


Examples of behavior which could be construed as sexual harassment include, but 


are not limited to: 


 


●  Explicit or implicit threats to withhold pay increases, benefits or working 


    Conditions unless sexual favors or sexual activity is granted; 


●  Degrading any group or class of people; 


●  Assignment of less desirable work or working conditions to members of 


    Such protected groups based solely on their group membership; 


●  Promises to improve pay, benefits or working conditions in exchange for 


    sexual favors or sexual activity; 


●   Demanding sexual favors or sexual activity of another employee; 


●   Subtle pressure for sexual favors or sexual activity of another employee; 


●   Deliberate, repeated or unsolicited verbal comments, gestures or physical  


    actions of a sexual nature toward another employee (i.e., lewd or 


    lascivious remarks and unnecessary touching, patting or pinching). 


●  Comments, jokes, or slurs that are demeaning or demoralizing, and 


    directed to one gender over the other. 


 


If you believe you or another employee is being subjected to harassing conduct, 


you should immediately contact your Unit Director or Executive Director.  A prompt 


investigation will be conducted of each and every complaint and appropriate action will 


be taken.  Complaints will be handled confidentially, to the extent possible. The 


Executive Director has the responsibility for investigating and resolving complaints of 


harassment.  If the complaint is against the Executive Director, however, you should 


immediately contact the local Board President. 


 


Consequences of Engaging in Harassing Conduct - This policy applies to all 


employees of the Club.  Any employee, including any supervisor or agent, who is found 


to have engaged in harassing conduct will be subject to appropriate discipline, up to and 


including discharge. 


 


No Retaliation or Reprisals - You have a duty to report any harassing conduct 


you either experience or observe.  Under no circumstances will a person's employment be 


jeopardized because of a bona fide report of what he or she perceives to be an incident of 


harassing conduct or behavior. 
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Categories of Employment Policy (13) 
 


New Employee Introductory Period - The first 90 days of employment for new 


employees of the Club is considered an Introductory period. The Introductory period 


provides a new employee the opportunity to become familiar and acquainted with the 


Club. During this time, a new employee's work hours, skills, and general work 


performance will be evaluated. 


 


Introductory/Probationary Period Absences – During the first 90 days of 


employment there will be no absences (except in the case of an extreme emergency). No 


requests for leave will be honored, nor requests to leave work early or begin work late. 


 


Neither the designation nor the successful completion of the introductory period 


constitutes an employment contract for any period of time (including the Introductory 


period) or a guarantee of continued employment.  Employment with the Club is at-will. 


 


Regular Full-time:  an employee whose regular work schedule averages 35 hours 


or more and who is not on Introductory Status. 


Regular Part-time:  an employee whose regular work schedule averages less 


than 35 hours and who is not on Introductory Status. 


 


Temporary:  an employee hired to work on a specific basis, including during 


peak or seasonal periods, for specific projects or for a limited period of time.  Temporary 


employees may work either full-time or part-time, but are not considered "regular" 


employees. 


 


Employees are also categorized as either exempt or non-exempt for purposes of 


the minimum wage and overtime provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act.   


 


Non-exempt employees are compensated based on the number of hours worked 


each work week. 


 


Exempt employees (e.g. certain administrative, professional and executive 


personnel whose positions meet the Fair Labor Standards Act definitions and criteria for 


exempt status) are exempt from the minimum wage and overtime provisions of the Fair 


Labor Standards Act and are paid on a salary basis. 


 


Overtime Policy (14) 
 


Occasionally, employees may be asked to work overtime.  Overtime pay depends 


on an employee's status as Exempt or Non-Exempt, as follows: 


 


Non-Exempt Employees - If an employee whose position is classified as a non-


exempt, works more than 40 hours in one work week, the employee will receive overtime 


compensation at the rate of one and one-half times the hourly rate.  Employees are not 







 


 


 


Boys & Girls Club of The Keys Area 


Employee Handbook 


April 2021 


Page 14 of 25 


permitted to work overtime unless such overtime is specifically approved in advance 


by their supervisor. In addition, employees may not take time off to compensate for 


extra hours worked to offset payment of overtime unless such arrangements are 


specifically approved in advance by their supervisor. 


 


Exempt Employees - Exempt employees do not receive overtime compensation. 


 


Timekeeping Policy (15) 


Time records are recorded and maintained on the Club’s record-keeping 


electronic tablet, and it is the employee’s responsibility to clock-in and out every work 


day. Should you fail to clock in and/or out responsibly, you must advise the office 


manager, and a resolution will be discussed.  Failure to follow this policy may result in 


checks not being available to you on Payday. Employees are not permitted to clock in or 


out for other employees.  Disciplinary action will be taken for this offense, including 


possible immediate termination. 


 


Personnel Records Policy (16) 


It is very important for employees to keep their personnel records up-to-date. The 


Club directs employees to notify the Office Manager immediately if there is a change in 


status, including but not limited to the following:  


 


 name and social security number 


 home address  


 home telephone number 


 number of dependents  


 beneficiary  


 emergency contact  


 emergency telephone number  


 driver's license status  


 additional education  


 


Employees are required to report any situation or incident that may affect their 


employment with the Club or may have an impact on the Club’s image, including but not 


limited to any criminal charges, whether occurring on or off duty, to the Executive 


Director/CEO or Office Manager within 24 hours of the event. 


All personnel records are the property of the Club. 
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Pay Cycle and Payroll Deductions Policy (17) 


The Pay cycle begins on Thursday and ends on Wednesday.  The pay period is 


every two weeks (bi-weekly), and Friday is payday. Any changes due to holidays or other 


events, which may interfere with this schedule, will be announced in advance.  


The Club is required by law to make mandatory deductions from earnings. 


Amounts withheld may vary according to how much is earned, marital status, 


government employment regulations, and other factors. Mandatory withholding includes 


federal income tax and social security, and any other taxes or deductions required to be 


withheld by state and/or federal law. 


In addition to mandatory payroll deductions, the Club is required by law to 


comply with certain court orders, liens, or wage assignments and to make payroll 


deductions pursuant to those orders. 


 


Each employee must verify that his paycheck is correct every payday; any problems 


should be directed to the payroll office immediately for resolution. Employees should 


also periodically verify that the information on their payroll checks is correct. Any issues 


that need to be addressed should be communicated to the Office Manager, so that the 


proper correction(s) can be made, if warranted. 


 


Use of Club Computers/Electronic Devices Policy (18) 


The Club may provide computers, printers and other electronic devices to its employees 


to perform their job functions. These devices and all related materials, including 


software, are the Club property and may be used for the Club business only. Only 


software that is authorized by the Club may be used, copied or installed on the Club 


equipment. All data contained on the Club’s electronic devices belong to the Club and 


cannot be altered without specific written authorization. No data stored on the Club’s 


electronic devices is to be released to any person or outside organization. Employees who 


use computers at home for the Club business are to virus check any diskettes before using 


them on the Club computers.  


 


Outside computer services such as the Internet, e-mail, instant messaging etc., may be 


accessed and used for the Club business only and only with proper authorization. The 


Club’s electronic devices and/or services may not be used to solicit or create any 


offensive or disruptive messages. The Club devices and/or services shall not be used to 


send (upload) or receive (download) copyrighted materials, trade secrets, proprietary 


financial information or similar materials. All messages composed, sent or received on 


the Club’s electronic devices are and remain the property of the Club; they are not the 


private property of any employee. The Club may review, audit, intercept, access and 


disclose all messages created, received or sent over the Club’s systems for any purpose 


without the permission of the employee; the confidentiality of any electronic message 


should not be assumed.  
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All computer-related passwords must be disclosed to the Club or they are invalid and 


cannot be used. Computer-related passwords and security codes assigned to employees 


may not be communicated to any other employee unless specifically authorized. 


Employees may not retrieve or read any electronic messages that are not sent to them. 


Employees who access electronic files from remote locations are governed by the terms 


of this Policy and must return all files and file copies to the Club at the conclusion of 


their employment. Any exception to this Policy must receive prior approval from the Unit 


Director or CEO. 


 


Performance Review Policy (19) 


Supervisors, in addition to routinely observing employee effectiveness and 


providing on-going performance and work behavior feedback, periodically conduct 


formal performance reviews to evaluate an employee’s work. Performance reviews 


provide employees with an opportunity to talk about their job, their performance on the 


job, and their job goals, as well as to discuss any suggestions, questions, or complaints. 


Employees will be formally reviewed near the completion of the introductory 


period and annually thereafter. 


Performance reviews are an evaluation and planning tool for both supervisors and 


employees and do not necessarily result in pay increases. 


Your performance review is designed to provide a basis for better understanding 


between you and your supervisor, with respect to your job performance, potential and 


development within the organization. 


 


Job Postings Policy (20) 


Career advancement is rewarding for both the employee and the organization. 


Whenever appropriate, qualified employees are encouraged to apply for promotions to 


new or vacant positions. The Club also recruits externally when job openings occur.  


Job openings will be announced during the regular weekly Staff Meeting. An 


employee who has completed his or her introductory period who is interested in a 


particular opening should submit the appropriate timely application materials according 


to the posted process. 


Absence Policy (21) 


All employees are required to provide notice of absence for illness, tardiness or 


other reasons to their supervisors, unless the absence is due to prescheduled leave, such 


as vacation leave. Then the employee must complete a “Request for Leave” Form at least 


2 weeks prior to the requested leave time. This form must be approved and signed by 


your Supervisor, and it will be kept in your Personnel Record File. 


If an employee will be absent, the employee is required to contact his/her 


supervisor on a daily basis at least 4 hours prior to scheduled work time. Employees are 
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responsible for ensuring proper notice (must be a phone call) is provided. Please call the 


Club number at 305-296-2258; or, the Office Manager.  If there is no answer, you are 


responsible for leaving a voicemail message. 


If an employee fails to provide proper notice of absence for one (1) workday, the 


Club will presume that the employee has voluntarily abandoned his/her job.  


 


Unexcused Absences  


Failure to provide notice of an absence, as described above, will result in an unexcused 


absence regardless of the reason. Unexcused absences will not be tolerated.  


 


Non-Fraternization Policy (22) 


In order to promote efficiency and to avoid misunderstandings, perceptions of favoritism, 


morale problems and possible complaints of harassment, all Club employees at the 


supervisory level and higher are strictly prohibited from pursuing romantic or sexual 


relationships with any other Club employee. 


In addition, all Club employees are strictly prohibited from socializing with members 


while off duty or dating or pursuing romantic or sexual relationships with any Club 


members. Club employees are also strongly discouraged from dating or pursuing 


romantic or sexual relationships with Club volunteers. 


Code of Ethics Policy (23) 


The Club expects all staff members and volunteers to conduct themselves in a manner 


that exemplifies the highest standard of ethics and propriety in any endeavor or activity 


that could impact or reflect upon the mission, purpose, integrity, reputation, and 


professional and business relationships of the organization. 


 


Conflict of Interest Policy (24) 


The basic principle of conflict of interest is that employees should avoid any activity, 


investment or interest that might reflect unfavorably upon the integrity or good name of 


the Club or in any way damage the Club’s business or reputation.  


Any employee who wishes to engage in outside professional, business or volunteer 


activities must be certain that the proposed activity does not: 


 interfere with the employee’s effective performance of his or her Club 


duties; 


 make use of any of the Club’s proprietary or confidential information; or, 


 require the use of Club time, resources, facilities or equipment. 


 


Whenever there is a possible conflict of interest, it should be discussed with the 


employee’s supervisor.  
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Confidentiality Policy (25)  


During their employment, Club employees have access to confidential information 


related to the Club and, particularly, its members. Except with the express permission of 


the CEO or Unit Director, employees may not at any time during or after their 


employment, use, duplicate, or disclose by any means, any such information to any 


unauthorized person or Club entity. Moreover, the very fact that an individual is served 


by the Club must be kept private and confidential; disclosure can be made only under 


specific conditions described below for reasons relating to law enforcement and fulfilling 


the Club’s mission. As such, employees shall not disclose any information about a 


person, including the fact that he or she is or is not served by the Club, to anyone outside 


of the Club unless authorized by the CEO or other authorized personnel. The principle of 


confidentiality must be maintained in all programs, departments, functions and activities. 


 


 No information requested by someone outside the Club may be given over 


the telephone. 


 No information about individuals or records may be released to state, 


federal or other agencies that enable the identification of any person by 


name, address, Social Security number or other coding procedures. If 


records are inspected by an outside agency, the individual(s) who inspects 


the records must be specifically authorized to do so by the CEO. The 


taking of notes or removal of records is specifically prohibited in such 


cases. 


 Staff may not discuss any individual’s record with unauthorized 


individuals, whether on or off duty. 


 


Outside Employment Policy (26) 


All Club employees, including part-time and introductory employees, must make their 


supervisor aware of any outside employment. 


 


Verification of Employment Policy (27) 


 


All inquiries about employees or requests for verification of employment should be 


referred to the CEO. The Club will only verify the employee’s date of employment and 


job title in response to any such request, unless otherwise required by law or regulation. 


 


Separation Policy (28) 


An employee terminating his employment with the Club should advise his or her 


supervisor at least two weeks prior to the date of departure so that an orderly transition 


can be made. The employment termination process includes turning in all Club property, 
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completing required forms, obtaining appropriate clearances, and having an exit 


interview. 


Exit Interview Policy (29) 


Employees whose employment with the Club is ending will be asked to complete an exit 


interview prior to their last day of work. 


 


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 


 


Group Benefits (30) 


The Club provides certain benefits to Administrative regular full-time employees 


including: 


 


 (Medical)  


 (Prescription Drug Insurance)  


 (Life Insurance)  


 Retirement 


The following summary descriptions of the Club's employee benefits are included 


for illustration purposes only and are not meant to give the specific details of the benefit 


plans. In each case, specific provisions are set forth in the official policy or plan 


description. If there is any conflict between the descriptions contained in this or any other 


publication of the Club and the official policy or plan description, the language of the 


official policy or plan description controls. Employees are directed to read their policy 


and plan documents for detailed information.  


The Club may modify or terminate any of its current insurance policies and/or 


contribution requirements at any time. 


 


Medical Insurance 


The Club offers a medical plan for all eligible full-time employees. The insurance 


becomes effective following completion of the eligible employee’s introductory period. 


At the present time, the Club pays 50% of the employee’s premium.  


Dependent medical insurance is also available and coverage information will be 


provided to each eligible employee at the time of enrollment. Eligible employees pay 


100% of premiums relating to dependent coverage. 


Dental Coverage 


The Club offers dental coverage for all eligible employees. The insurance coverage 


becomes effective following completion of the employee’s introductory period. At the 


present time, the Club pays 50% of the employee’s premium.  
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Dependent dental insurance is also available and coverage information will be provided 


to each employee at the time of enrollment. Employees pay 100% of premiums relating 


to dependent coverage. 


 


Prescription Insurance 


The Club offers a Prescription plan for all eligible employees. The insurance becomes 


effective following completion of the eligible employee’s introductory period. At the 


present time, the Club pays 50% of the employee’s premium.  


 


Life Insurance 


The Club offers life insurance for all eligible full-time employees. The insurance 


coverage becomes effective following completion of the eligible employee’s introductory 


period.  At the present time, the Club pays 100% of the employee’s premium. 


 


Additional information will be provided to the employee at the time of enrollment. 


 


PAID TIME OFF (PTO) (31) 


Holidays 


The Club observes the following holidays: 


New Year’s Eve, NY’s Day, & Day After 


Martin Luther King, Jr. Celebration Day 


President’s Day 


Good Friday 


Memorial Day 


Independence Day 


Labor Day 


Indigenous Day 


Veteran’s Day 


Thanksgiving (plus two days) 


Christmas (plus 2 days)  


 


If one of the above holidays falls on Saturday, it will be observed on the 


preceding Friday; if one falls on Sunday, it will be observed on the following Monday. 


Regular full-time employees are eligible for paid holidays immediately upon hire. 


Eligible employees will receive a regular day’s pay for each holiday. Employees must be 


at work or be on paid leave the day before and the day after the holiday in order to be 


paid for the holiday. 
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PTO (Paid Time Off) Policy 


Paid Time-Off leave is calculated according to the calendar year. Upon one (1) year 


of active employment, eligible full-time employees will receive 8 hrs. PTO.  Employees 


are eligible to take their 8 hours of PTO after successfully completing one year of 


continuing employment.  Employees will accrue eight (8) additional hours of PTO upon 


their year two, three, and four anniversaries. For five years and beyond, three (3) 


additional days will be earned. 


 


Initially, during the first year of employment, employees will be informed by their 


supervisors on how PTO time will be calculated for full-time employees. 


 


Requests for PTO should be submitted at least two (2) weeks in advance to an 


employee’s supervisor using the Request for Leave form. These forms are available from 


your supervisor. When possible, PTO will be approved as requested based on work 


demands. Length of employment will be considered in scheduling PTO when there are 


conflicting requests. 


Eligible employees who have provided at least two weeks advance notice of 


resignation will be paid for unused vacation upon termination. 


Accrued and unused PTO. Five (5) PTO days will carry-over to the following 


year. For example: PTO pay will not be granted in lieu of taking the actual time off. 


Accrued and unused vacation time may be carried over to the following year, up to a 


maximum of five days. At the end of year, eligible employees will not be paid for or be 


allowed to carry-over, any unused sick leave. 


 


Bereavement Leave Policy 


Full-time, not on introductory status, will receive up to 4 paid days off for the 


death of an immediate family member. Additional days may be used from the 


Employee’s PTO days. Members of the immediate family include spouses, parents, 


brothers, sisters, children, grandparents, grandchildren, brothers-in-law, sisters-in-law 


and parents-in-law.  


Jury Duty Policy 


Non-exempt full-time who are summoned for jury duty will be paid their normal 


rate of pay for the length. 


Employees should make arrangements with their supervisors as soon as a 


summons is received. A copy of the summons and proof of jury service, including dates 


and times, should be provided to the employee’s supervisor as soon as possible. 


Employees are expected to return to work if they are excused from jury duty during 


regular working hours. 
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Other Time-Off (32) 


Military Leave 


 


Club employees who serve in any branch of the Armed Forces of the United States or the 


State of Florida or are engaged in military reserve service shall receive those benefits and 


rights as provided by applicable federal and state laws. 


 


 


Workers’ Compensation 


Workers’ compensation is provided in accordance with Florida law. Work-related 


accidents and injuries, no matter how small, should be immediately reported to the CEO. 


Following a work-related injury, an employee is required to provide medical release to 


return to work and is to return to work as soon as possible.  


Voting Leave Policy 


The Club believes that each employee should exercise his/her right to vote in 


federal or state primary, general or special elections, and that each employee shall be 


granted time off at the beginning or the end of the workday to participate in such 


elections. 


 


Family and Medical Leave Policy 


 


What Is Family and Medical Leave? -  Family and Medical Leave (“FML”) 


allows an eligible employee to take up to twelve weeks of job-and-benefit-protected-


leave from work within a twelve month period to attend to specific family and/or medical 


needs. 


 


Job-Protected Leave means that, generally, upon return from a family and 


medical leave of absence, the organization will reinstate an employee to his or her prior 


position if available or, alternatively, a comparable position for which the employee is 


qualified. 


 


Benefit-Protected Leave means that the organization will maintain coverage for an 


employee under the group plan while the employee is on leave.  Any share of health 


premiums normally paid by the employee, i.e., dependent coverage, must continue to be 


paid by the employee during the FML period.  If an employee fails to return from leave, 


the organization may recover the health insurance premiums it paid for the employee 


during the FML, unless the failure to return to work is due to a serious health condition or 


other circumstances beyond the employee's control. 


 


Eligibility - A Full-Time Employee who is in good standing, and has worked for 


the organization for at least twelve months, and meets the leave purpose requirements 


outlined below, may be eligible for FML. 
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Leave Purposes - When Leave Can Be Taken - Family Medical Leave may be 


requested and will be granted for: 


 


1) The care of an employee's newborn child or newly adopted child or newly 


placed foster child in the employee's home. This leave must be taken and 


conclude within a year after the child is born, adopted or placed in the 


employee's home. 


 


2)  The care of a child, parent or spouse who has a serious health condition. 


 


3)  An employee's own serious health condition. 


 


The organization may require appropriate medical certification before a leave is 


granted. In some instances, a second or third medical opinion may also be required. 


 


Although every eligible employee may take up to 12 weeks of FML per 12 


calendar months, the organization will first substitute for unpaid FML any sick leave or 


other accrued leave available, including vacation leave, for any of the above described 


FML purposes.  Thus, any qualifying accrued paid leave approved for FML benefits will 


be charged against an employee's outstanding FML entitlement.  The combination of paid 


and FML leave shall not exceed twelve (12) weeks in a twelve (12) month period. 


 


Helpful Definitions - For purposes of this FML policy, the following definitions 


apply: 


 


1) a child is anyone under 18 years who is an employee's biological, adopted, or


 foster child, stepchild, legal ward, or an adult legally dependent child.  


This may also include a child for whom the employee has day-to-day 


responsibility. 


2) a parent is a biological, foster or adoptive parent, stepparent, legal guardian, 


or someone who plays or has played the role of parent, but does not include 


parents-in-law. 


3) a spouse is anyone recognized as a spouse through a legal marital 


relationship. 


4) a serious health condition is an illness, injury, impairment, 


or physical or mental condition serious enough to involve hospitalization, in-


patient care in a residential health care facility, continuing treatment or 


supervision by a health care provider.   


 


Intermittent FML - An employee has the option to take an intermittent or reduced 


schedule unpaid leave to care for an immediate family member with a serious health 


condition or for the employee's own serious health condition. 


 


How to Request FML - To request FML, an employee must complete and submit 
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a FML request form to the Unit Director.  The FML request form must be submitted to 


the Unit Director thirty (30) days prior to the commencement date, except where medical 


conditions make such notice impossible.  The FML request form is available from the 


Unit Director's Office. 


 


When the leave is to care for a sick child, parent or spouse, the requesting 


employee must submit a Certification of Health Care Provider signed by a physician that 


includes: 


 


(a) the date the illness or condition began; 


(b) the probable duration of the condition; 


(c) the estimated time the employee will need to care for the family member; 


and 


(d) a statement that the illness or condition  


requires the participation of a family member.  


 


The Certification of Health Care Provider form is available from the Unit 


Director's Office. 


 


When the leave is for planned medical treatment, an employee must attempt 


where possible to schedule the treatment so as not to disrupt normal business operations. 


 


When the leave is for the employee, the employee must submit appropriate 


medical certification, i.e., a Certification of Health Care Provider. 


 


Return from FML - An employee on leave must contact the Unit Director at least 


two weeks prior to the end of leave to inform the Club management of the availability to 


return to work.  The organization will require appropriate medical certification before an 


employee returns to work, and may require ongoing medical certifications from an 


employee on leave due to his own or a family member's serious health condition.  An 


employee's failure to return from leave, or failure to contact the Unit Director on the 


scheduled date of return, will be considered a voluntary resignation. 


 


Additional details regarding FML, including Leave Request Forms and 


Certification of Health Care Provider Forms are available from the Unit Director's Office. 
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Employee Handbook Receipt and Acceptance 


 


 


 


I have this day received a copy of The Boy & Girls Club of the Keys Area Employee 


Handbook, and I understand that I am responsible for reading the policies and practices 


described within it.   


 


     I AGREE TO ABIDE BY THE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES CONTAINED 


HEREIN. I UNDERSTAND THAT THE POLICIES AND BENEFITS CONTAINED IN 


THIS EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK MAY BE ADDED TO, DELETED, OR CHANGED 


BY THE CLUB AT ANY TIME. I UNDERSTAND THAT NEITHER THIS 


HANDBOOK NOR ANY OTHER WRITTEN OR VERBAL COMMUNICATION BY 


A MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIVE IS INTENDED TO IN ANY WAY CREATE 


A CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT.   


 


I UNDERSTAND THAT MY EMPLOYMENT IS AT-WILL, WHICH PERMITS THE 


COMPANY TO TERMINATE THE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP AT ANY 


TIME, FOR ANY REASON; WITH OR WITHOUT NOTICE.  NOTHING IN THIS 


HANDBOOK IS INTENDED TO GUARANTEE EMPLOYMENT FOR A SPECIFIC 


DURATION.  THE COMPANY WILL NOT MODIFY THEIR POLICY OF 


EMPLOYMENT-AT-WILL IN ANY CASE. 


 


     If I have any questions regarding the content or interpretation of this Handbook, I will 


bring them to the attention of my supervisor. 


 


 


NAME 


__________________________________________________________________ 


EMPLOYEE PRINTED NAME 


 


 


EMPLOYEE 


SIGNATURE ______________________________________________________ 


 


SUPERVISOR 


SIGNATURE ______________________________________________________ 


 


DATE  ______________________________________________________ 
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2415 North Monroe Street, Suite 400, Tallahassee, Florida 32303-4190 
 


Mission: Work in Partnership with Local Communities to Protect the Vulnerable, Promote Strong and 
Economically Self-Sufficient Families, and Advance Personal and Family Recovery and Resiliency 


Ron DeSantis 
Governor 
 
Shevaun L. Harris 
Secretary 
 


State of Florida 
Department of Children and Families 


February 16, 2024 
 
Boys and Girls Club of the Keys Area 
Judy Leggett 
1313 Virginia Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
 
Dear Judy Leggett, 
 
The Department received the required documentation for exemption from licensure pursuant to Chapter 
65C-22.008 (3)(d), F.A.C. for the afterschool programs located at: 
 
Boys and Girls Club of the Keys Area [E16MO0031] 1313 Virginia St, Key West FL, 33040 
Boys and Girls Club of the Keys Area [E16MO0032] 280 Key Deer Blvd, Big Pine Key FL, 33043 
 
65C-22.008 (3)(d), F.A.C.  Any program providing care for school aged children that is operated by, or in 
affiliation with a national membership non-profit, or not for profit, organization that certifies membership 
organizations meeting the terms of section 402.301, F.S., in at least ten states, that was created for the purpose 
of providing youth services and youth development, that charges a membership fee for children.  Such is certified 
by its national association as complying with the association’s purposes, procedures, minimum standards and 
mandatory requirements.  The program must notify the Department prior to operating and annually, thereafter, 
of any operation of before school, after school or out of school time programs, provide verification of 
certification and good standing by its national association, and complete an annual attestation for compliance 
with background screening requirements. Failure by a program to comply with such reporting, providing 
required verifications, and screening requirements shall result in the loss of the program’s exemption from 
licensure.  
 
Your request to operate the programs listed above has been reviewed and approved. This correspondence 
letter serves as official recognition of a national membership exemption from licensure for the two (2) 
programs operated under the provisions of Chapter 65C-22.008 (3)(d), F.A.C. The effective date of your 
national membership exemption from licensure is 5/20/2024 and the expiration date is 5/19/2025. 
 
This exemption is valid for one year and is not transferrable to another owner or any other location.  In order 
to avoid a lapse in the program’s operation, prior to the expiration date, the program must notify the 
Department by submitting the following updated documents: 


1. Submit, on program letterhead, to the Department, advising of: 
a. The operation of afterschool program operations and addresses of each location/site, 
b. The age group of children being served at the programs, 
c. The program is not or will not be designated as a Gold Seal Quality Provider,  
d. The program is operated by or in affiliation with a national membership nonprofit or not for 


profit organization, and  
2. Submit a certification from the national membership association stating/attesting the program(s) (list 


names of programs to correlate with the notification from the club) is in: 







a. Good standing with the national membership association, 
b. Compliance with the association's purpose (development of good character or sportsmanship, 


education or cultural development of minors), procedures, minimum standards, and mandatory 
requirements for before school, afterschool, and out of school time programs.  The certification 
must be from a national membership organization that as of February 1, 2017, certified 
membership organizations in at least ten states.   


3. Submit a completed/signed/notarized Affidavit of Compliance form (CF-FSP 5218) attesting that all of 
the program staff have been screened pursuant to 402.305 and 402.3055, F.S. as of July 1, 2016. 


 
Please be advised that failure to comply with screening requirements shall result in the loss of the facility's 
exemption from licensure. If you discontinue the operation of your program, please notify the Child Care 
Program Office, 2415 North Monroe Street, Suite 400, Tallahassee, Florida 32303-4190. 
 
We hope this information is helpful. If you have additional questions regarding this determination, please feel 
free to contact the program office at (850) 488-4900. 
 
Thank you, 


Matilde Huapilla 
Matilde Huapilla 
Government Analyst  
 
Cc: Ann Gleeson, Program Analyst 
Laurie Joasil, Regional Safety Program Manager 
Carmencita Smiley, Licensing Supervisor 
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t{EAt3t4


44-48-1572192


STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Sanitation Gertificate


Food Hygiene - Afterschool Meal Program


STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Sanitation Certificate


Food Hygiene - Afterschool Meal Program


44-BtD-68237 84


County; Monroe
Amount Paid: $275.00


Date Paid: 0811812023


lssue Date: 1010112023


Expires On: Ogl3Ol20Z4


lssued By:


Departmenl of Health in Monroe County
50 High Point Road
Tavernier. FL 33070


(305) 676-3941


DISPLAY CERTIFICATE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE


44-BtD-6823784


CountY: Monroe
Amount Paid: $275 00


Date Paid: OU1A|2O23


lssue Date:'1010112023


Permit Expires On: 09/30/2024


lssued By:


Department of Health in Monroe County
50 High Point Road
Tavernier, FL 33070


(305) 676-3941


lssued To: Boys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, lnc.
1313 Virginia Street
Key West, FL 33040


Mail To: Judy Leggett
1313 Virginia Street Street
Key West, FL 33040


Owner: Leggett, Judy


Food Type: Limited Service Seating Capacity (uax): 42.00


Food Hvqiene R6strictions (if applicable)


Original Customer: goys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, lnc. (NON-TRANSFERABLE)


I-IEAI.TH
44-48-1572192


lssued To: Boys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area, lnc.
1 313 Virginia Street
Key West, FL 33040


Mail To: JudY Leggett
1 313 Virginia Street Street
Key West, FL 33040


Owner: Leggett, Judy
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BOYS & GIRLS CLT'I3S
OF THE KEYS AREA, INC.


By Laws
ARTICLE I. BOARD OF DIRECTORS


Section I - The business, property and affairs of THE BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF THE KEYS
AREA, lNC., hereinafler the Corporation. shall be managed by a Board of Directors, hereinafter the
Board. Said Board shall have the power to: elect lhe Omcers of the Board; initiate and approve plans
and programs for the welfare of participants in the programs offered by the Board; have custody
and management of the land, buildings, equipment , securities and all other properiies of the Board;
adopt the annual budget of the Boar d; borrow rfloney; raise and disburse funds; invest and reinvest
funds of the Board; buy, sell and exchange properties and securities of the Board: make contracts
binding upon the Board; hire an Execuiive Director and delegate the power io the Executive Director
to hire other employees of the Board; and perform all other duties and have such powers as may
be necessary to carry out the purpose of the Corporation .


Section ll -The number of members of the Board of Directors, hereinafter Members, shall
be I'ixed by the members and this number may be changed al any Annual meeting, provided,
however, there shall not be less than six (6) Members.


Section lll - At ihe first Annual meeting of the members of ihe Board after the enaclment
of these bylaws, one.lhird of the Members shall be appointed for terms of one year, one-ihird of tfle
Members for two years and one-third of the Members for three years. At each Annual meeting
thereafter, the Members whose terms are set to expire shall be re-elected or replaced by new
Members. The newly elected Members shall be elected for three-year terms. if the number of
Members is increased at any annual meeting, the additional membors shall be elected for one-, two-
and thr6e-year terms to maintain approximate three-year turnover of the Board.


Section lV - At the Annual meeting, the Board shall elect Officers from its membership to serve
lor one year. The Officers of the Board shall be its Chair, Vice-Ptesideni. Recording Secretary and
Treasurer.


Section V - Ai each Annual meeting, Members shatl disclose his or her involvement in any
olher organization or business, including lis or her level of involvement. lf there is any change in
involvement that person shall notify the Board at the next regular meeiing. lf a potential conflict of
interest exisls as voted upon by the Board, that Member shall refrain from voting on matters related
to the conflict of interest.


Section Vl - A majority of the Members shall constitule a quorum at any regular or special
meeting of the Board.







Section Vll-At least sixty (60) days priorto each annualmeeling, the Recording Secretary


shall furnish the Nominaling Commitlee with the names of the Members whose terms will expire


ai such annual meeting as wel, as'notice of unexpired terms being vacated by appointed Members.


Section Vlll - Regular monthly meetings of the Board shall be held at such plaees and time. as


the Board shall designate. li a Member cannot attend any meeting {regular , special, or annual) in person,


he or she may pa(icipate rem.otely if written notice is glven to the Recording Secretary a minimum of
forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting and lhe means to remotely participate are properly in place


ahead of the meeting.


Section lX - Special meetings of the Board may be called by the Chair, t wo-thkd s of the
remaining Officers (excluding the Chai0 , or 5'1% of the Members.


Section X - To place an item on the agenda for any me€ting, the Member shall notiry the
Recording Secretary in writing at least seven (7) days prior to the next meeting. Properly noticed
agenda items not addressed at a meeting will be reset for the following meeting unless otherwise
voted upon by the Members. The Chair or Executive Director may add an item for agenda at any


time and without notice.


Sectlon Xl - At any meeting of the Board, a Member may vote by proxy executed in writing by
that Member and exercised only by another Member designaied in the proxy. No proxy shall be valid


after thirty (30) days from its date of execution .


Section Xl] - Any Member absent from three regular meetings of 'the Board within any 12- month
period may be subject to removal by a majority vote of the Members held at a regular meeting of the
Boar d.


Sectlon Xlll - The Board shall procure and maintain at all times Director's and Officer's liability
insurance in ihe amount of at least $1,000,000.00 per Executive Director and his or her Assistant
Executive Directo(s) .


ARTICLE II. COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD


Section I - The Executive Committee shali consist of the Officers of tha Board and other such
members as the Board may deem advisable. The Executive Committee meets on-call between regular
meetings of the Boar d and assumes such duties and powers as are delegated to it by the Boar d.


Section ll - The Nominating Committee shall include one (1) Member appointed by the Chair
and two (2) at-large members voted upon by the Board. The appoinled Officer shall serve as the
Committee Chair Perso.r. lt shall be the duty of the Nominating Committee to recommend a slate of
candidates to fill vacancies on the Board and make nominations for membership in the Board. The
Nominating Com!'nittee shall appoint a secretary from its members who shall keep an accurale record of
its meetings and submit its written report to the Board at leasi fiiteen (15) days prior to the annual
meeting. The Chairperson shall present the Nominating Committee's raport at that meeting.







ARTICLE III. MEETINGS OF MEMBERS


Soction I - The first meeting of the members of the Board shall be held at a time and place


to be fixed by those who have associated themseives together to form the Bcard.


Section 1'l - The annual meeting of the Board shall be held in January of each year, at a


time and place to be fixed by the Board, for the purpose of receiving reports of Officers,


committees and the Executive Director, to elect members of the Board and other matters that may


properly come before the annual meeting. Notices of such meeting shall be sent in writing by the


Recording Secretary to the members of the Board at least thirty (30) days before the date of the


meeiing.


SBction lll - Special meetings of the Board may be held at the call of the Board or of a least


51 percent of the memberc of the Board. The Recording Secretary shall send written notices of such


meetings to all members at least ten (10) days before the date of the meeting, and these notices


shall contain the purpose of the meeting.


Section lv - Fifty one percent of the members ofthe Board present in person shall


constitute a quorum at any meeting of the Board, but, in the absence of a quorum, a majority of
those present at the time and.place set for a meeting may take an adjournment from time to time


until a quorum shall be present.


ARTICLE IV - CHAIR


The Chak shall: preside at all meetings ofthe members of the Board and olthe Board;


appoint members of committees as authorized herein and be an ex-otficio member of all such


committees; sign such papers as may be required of the office or as may be directed by the Board;


make such reports and recommendations to the Board and to the members concerning the work
and affairs of the Board; request from the Treasurer, Recording Seeretary and Executive Director
such reports as deemed necessary; and perform such other duties as may be incidental to the office.
ln the absence of the Chair. the Vice-President is hereby authorized and instructed to perform the
a.bove functions.


ARTICLE V - RECORDING SECRETARY


The Recording Secretary shall: keep complete records of tbe meetings, including an accurate
record of attendance of members; furnish the Board with a list of Members whose terms shall
expire at the next annual meeting; and perform such other duties as may be incidental to the office.


ARTICLE VI - TREASURER


The Treasurer shall oversee the financial operation of the Board, including account for all
monies received and paid out and make such reports thereof to the Chair and Board as they may
require; make financial reports thereof to the Chairman and Board as they may require; cause the
books of account of the Board to be audited at least annually by a public accountant approved by







the Board: cause to be prepared and present at each annual meeting ot lhe members ot th€ Board a


comprehensive financial statement including the report of the accountant: sign such papers as


directed by the Board; and perform such other duties as may be incidental to the office.


ARTICLE VII. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR


Section I - The Board shall appoint an Execulive Director of the Boar d; fix his/her


compensation; prescribe his/her duties and the lerms of his/het employment; and supervise and


evaluate his/her job duties.


Section ll - The Executive Director shall mange the affairs and direct the work and employees


of the Boar d, subject to. and in accordance with poiicy and direction of the Boar d; prepare budgets


of expense for the approval of the Board or its assigned committee; and be auihorized to incur


expenses in accordance with the approved budgeti or as directed by the Boar d.


Section lll - The Executive Director shall attend all meelings of the Board unless otherwise


directed by the Board and shall be an ex-officio member of all committees upon assignment by the


Cha ir.


soction lV - The Executive Director shall from time to time make reports of the work


and affairs of the organization to the Chair and the Board at their meetings.


ARTICLE VIII. FISCAL YEAR


The fiscal year of the Board shall be the calendar year.


ARTICLE IX . AMENDMENTS


These by-laws may be amended by a majority vote of the Membars of the Board at any


regutar or special meeting called for that purpose, provided notice of the proposed change is given


in the notice ofthe meeting at least ien (10) days prior to the meeting.


ARTICLE X - HONORARY BOARDS


The Board may, by majority vote, establish and Honora r y boards and prescribe t heir


responsibililies and duties to the Board. An Honorary board may be established to accommodate
persons to provide input or guidance to the Board who cannot attend monthly meetings. The Board


will not be required to accept the input or guidance.







ARTICLE XI . USE OF INCOME AND DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS
UPON DISSOLUTION


Section I - The Board is organized for nooprofit purposes and does not contemplate pecuniary


gain or profit for the benefit o'f its members. No part of any of the net earnings thereof shall inure to


the benefit of any member or related individual.


Section ll - ln ihe event ofthe dissolution of this Board, the residual assets of the Board


shall be tumed over to one or more organizations which themselves are exempt as


organizations described in Section 501 (c) {3) and 170 (c) (2) of the lnternal Revenue
Code; or to some Federal, State, or Local government for exclusive public purpose.
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INSPECTION CHECKLIST


Inspection Information
Type:  Reinspection  Date:  06/13/2023  Arrival/Departure Time:  3:30 PM to 4:00 PM  
Staff Present:  0  Children Present:  0  Onsite Visit:  No  
[School Readiness Inspection]


Name:  Boys and Girls Club of the Keys Area - Key West  
ID Number:  E16MO0031  
Address:  1313 Virginia St Key West FL 33040  
Phone Number:  (305) 296-2258  Capacity:  70  
Owner/Director/Staff Responsible:  Judy Leggett    


DCF Standards


DCF & SR Standards


SR Standards


Child Care Facility Information


GENERAL REQUIREMENTS


01. Capacity   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 1 - Capacity, Page 10) Not Monitored





02. Minimum Age Requirements   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 2  Minimum Age Requirements, Page
      13)


Not Monitored





03. Ratios   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 3  Ratios, Page 13) Not Monitored





04. Supervision   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 5  Supervision, Pages 16-17) Not Monitored





05. Driver's License, Physician Certification & First Aid/CPR Training (if applicable)  
      (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 6  Transportation, Page 17-19)


Not Monitored





06. Vehicle Insurance and Inspection (If Applicable)   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 6 
      Transportation, Page 17-19)


Not Monitored





07. Seat Belts/Child Restraints (If Applicable)   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 6 
      Transportation, Pages 17-19)


Not Monitored







Compliance Comments 




No on-site inspection was conducted. Re-inspection completed in office via document submission emailed by provider and received on 6/1 & 6/5.  


The documentation transportation log was reviewed to determine compliance, and a copy of the providers email in licensing file as supporting documentation. A
copy of the re-inspection was emailed to provider requesting review, signature and return to counselor for their licensing file.


08. Transportation (If Applicable)   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 6  Transportation, Pages
      17-19)


Compliance





09. Planned Activities   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 7  Planned Activities, Pages 19-20) Not Monitored





10. Field Trip Permission    (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 8  Field Trip Activity, Pages 20-21) Not Monitored





11. Child Discipline   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 9  Child Discipline, Pages 21-22) Not Monitored







PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT


12. Facility Environment   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 10  Physical Environment, Pages 22-23) Not Monitored





13. Toxic Substances, Hazardous Materials and Weapons   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 10 
      Physical Environment, Pages 22-23)


Not Monitored





14. Lighting, Temperature and Ventilation   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 10  Physical
      Environment, Pages 23-24)


Not Monitored


Page
1
of
6










15. Indoor Floor Space   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 1.1  Indoor Floor Space, Pages 11-12) Not Monitored





16. Outdoor Play Area/Fencing   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 10.7  Outdoor Play Area and
      Section 10.8  Fencing, Pages 25-26)


Not Monitored





17. Bedding and Linens   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 12.4  Bedding and Linens, Page 29) Not Monitored





18. Nap/Sleep Space Requirements   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 10.4  Nap and Sleep
      Space(s)/Safe Sleep Practices, Page 24)


Not Monitored





19. Crib Requirements   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 10.4  Nap and Sleep Space(s)/Safe Sleep
      Practices, Page 24)


Not Monitored





20. Restrooms and Bath Facilities   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 10.6  Bathrooms and Sinks,
      Page 25)


Not Monitored





21. Operable Phone   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 14.2  Fire Safety, Page 33) Not Monitored







Compliance Comments 




No on-site inspection was conducted. Re-inspection completed in office via document submission emailed by provider and received on 5/31 & 6/5.  


The documentation fire drill log and fire inspection was reviewed to determine compliance, and a copy of the providers email in licensing file as supporting
documentation. A copy of the re-inspection was emailed to provider requesting review, signature and return to counselor for their licensing file.


22. Fire Drills & Emergency Preparedness   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 14  Fire Safety and
      Emergency Preparedness and Response, Pages 32-34)


Compliance





23. Food Preparation Area   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 17.1  Food Preparation Area and
      Section 17.2  Food Storage, Pages 37-38)


Not Monitored





24. Health and Sanitation   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 12  Health and Sanitation, Page 28) Not Monitored





25. Diapering   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 12.3  Diapering, Pages 28-29) Not Monitored





26. Indoor Equipment   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 11  Equipment and Furnishings, Pages 26-27) Not Monitored





27. Outdoor Equipment   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 11  Equipment and Furnishings, Pages
      26-27)


Not Monitored







TRAINING


28. Training Requirements   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 18  Training Requirements, Pages
      26-27)


Not Monitored







HEALTH REQUIREMENTS


29. Communicable Disease Control   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 13  Health-Related
      Requirements, Pages 30-31)


Not Monitored





30. First Aid Requirements   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 13.4  First Aid and Cardiopulmonary
      Resuscitation Pages 31-32)


Not Monitored
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31. CPR Requirements   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 13.4  First Aid and Cardiopulmonary
      Resuscitation Pages 31-32)


Not Monitored





32. Emergency Telephone Numbers   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 15  Emergency Procedures and
      Notification, Pages 34-35)


Not Monitored





33. Accident/Incident Notification and Documentation   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 15 
      Emergency Procedures and Notification, Page 35)


Not Monitored





34. Medication   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 16  Medication, Pages 35-36) Not Monitored







FOOD AND NUTRITION


35. Meals and Snacks   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 17  Food and Nutrition Services, Pages
      36-42


Not Monitored





36. Bottles, Breastmilk, Formula and Infant Food   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 17.4 
      Breastmilk, Infant Formula and Food, Pages 40-41)


Not Monitored







RECORD KEEPING


37. Immunization Records   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 19.2  Record Keeping/Childrens Files,
      Page 47)


Not Monitored





38. Student Health and Records   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 19.2  Record Keeping/Childrens
      Files, Page 46)


Not Monitored





39. Enrollment Information   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 19.2  Record Keeping/Childrens
      Files, Page 47)


Not Monitored







Compliance Comments 




No on-site inspection was conducted. Re-inspection completed in office via document submission emailed by provider and received on 6/1 & 6/5.  


The documentation child abuse and neglect forms for individuals listed in supplemental was reviewed to determine compliance, and a copy of the providers email
in licensing file as supporting documentation. A copy of the re-inspection was emailed to provider requesting review, signature and return to counselor for their
licensing file.


40. Personnel Records   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 19.4  Record Keeping/Personnel Records,
      Page 48)


Compliance





41. Background Screening Documents    (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 19.5  Record
      Keeping/Background Screening, Page 49)


Not Monitored





42. Daily Attendance   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 19.3  Record Keeping/Attendance, Page 48) Not Monitored







ENFORCEMENT


43. Access/Child Safety   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 20  Access and Section 21   Child
      Safety, Page 50)


Not Monitored







SCHOOL READINESS


44. Group Size   (Form OEL-SR-6202, Section 4  Group Size, Pages 14-15) Not Monitored
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Counselor Comments  
Please see attached link where you can find recourses on our website.    
Child Care Resources for Families | Florida DCF (myflfamilies.com)    
https://myflfamilies.com/services/child-family/child-care/child-care-resources-families https://myflfamilies.com/services/child-family/child-
care    
  
The employer/owner/operator must add child care personnel to their Employee/Contractor Roster in the Clearinghouse within 10 days
of when the individual has received a child care eligible result and has been hired at the facility. Employer/owner/operator must add an
end date for individuals on the Employee/Contractor Roster in the Clearinghouse within 10 days of the employment termination.  
  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gN-MYogroPE - Background Screening Clearinghouse: Introduction  
  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wZtyGs20Zj8 - Add or Edit Employment History Video This video includes the steps providers must
take to update their Clearinghouse Employee Roster.  
  
Mandatory Radon Testing Protocols and reported to the Department of Health on forms DH1777 or DH1778. Please refer to link that
includes a map of counties and testing requirements: http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmentalhealth/radon/maps/index.html  
  
During the months of April and September of each year, at a minimum, each facility shall provide parents of children enrolled in the
facility information regarding the potential for a distracted adult to fail to drop off a child at the facility and instead leave the child in the
adults vehicle up on arrival at the adults destination. The child care facility shall also give parents information about resources with
suggestions to avoid this occurrence. The department shall develop a flyer or brochure with this information that shall be posted to the
departments website, which child care facilities may choose to reproduce and provide to parents to satisfy the requirements of this
paragraph. This September, a licensed Child Care Facility may send the Influenza Brochure and the Distracted Adult Flyer to all
enrolled families electronically (email) and maintain the sent confirmation as proof of the required Influenza Brochure and Distracted
Adult Flyer parental notification  
  
The Rilya Wilson Act, in efforts to meet HB 1435 requirements, the Office of Child Care Regulation has developed the attached Rilya
Wilson Act flyer that must be included in all initial and renewal application packets. This flyer outlines the providers responsibilities for
ensuring continuity of care and reporting absences of children in out-of-homeplacement that are enrolled at their facility/home. This law
effects all providers, not just licensed providers. Additionally, the Department has plans to add a statement on the licensure applications
that requires the provider to acknowledge receipt of the reporting requirements of the Rilya Wilson Act during the next rule change  
  
Trauma-Informed Care for Child Care Program Directors    
  
The Department of Children and Families in partnership with the Office of Early Learning launched a new Trauma Endorsement for
directors. To earn the endorsement, you must have an active Director Credential and successfully complete the following courses:
Online 5-hour DCF Trauma-Informed Care for Child Care Professionals and Instructor-led40-hour DCF Trauma-Informed Care for Child
Care Program Directors. To learn more about these courses, go to https://www.myflfamilies.com/service-programs/child-care. You may
also contact your local Training Coordinator for Circuit 11 and 16 Sam Orr (305)237-2678, or the Child Care Training Information Center
toll-free at 1-888-352-2842. Scholarships are available through T.E.A.C.H. toll-free1-877-FLTEACH(358-3224). Per the new Facility
Handbook, the requirement is: Permanent or stationary playground equipment must have a fall/use zone that extends a minimum of 6
feet in all directions from the perimeter of the equipment. All types of ground cover must be maintained  
Background Screening Update - During 2016, all providers were required to re-screen child care personnel that had background
screening dates completed prior to July 1, 2016, to address new screening components for existing staff  
Screenings processed in the Clearinghouse during 2016 will need to be RENEWED in 2021 for an additional five (5) years  
The Clearinghouse system is set up to send automated notifications to providers at 60 and 30 days prior to the Retained Prints
Expiration Date, only for employees that have been added to the facility roster  
Provider need to keep their roster current and notify licensing when their email address has changed    
  
Failure to RENEW retention of prints will change the individuals status from Eligible to A New Screening is Required - which means that
the individual needs to restart to have their fingerprints LiveScanned into the Clearinghouse system    
A Resubmission is NOT the same as a RENEWAL.  
A Resubmission is used when an individual has had a lapse in employment greater than 90 days and triggers a rescreening of required
components and a new screening status is issued. Please do not use Resubmission.  
  
The RENEWAL:    
  
1.required every five (5) years beginning from when the fingerprints entered the Clearinghouse; this is not based on the eligibility date  
2.used to continue retaining the fingerprints in the system for an additional five (5) years.  
3.triggers a rescreening of required components and a new screening status is issued.    
4.cost $43.25 and can be paid using a credit card or electronic check within the Clearinghouse.  
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Owner/Director/Staff Responsible Comments  
N/A  
  


NEW FEE PAYMENT:    
  
The Department will continue to email the licensure renewal notification/packets at least 90 days prior to your license expiration date
and will include an INVOICE for licensing renewal fee and instructions    
  
The License Renewal Packet and supporting documents must be returned to the local regional licensing office at least 45 days prior to
the license expiration date to:    
  
Florida Department of Children and Families Office of Child Care Regulation    
401 NW 2nd Ave Suite N-314  
Miami, Florida 33128    
  
The licensing INVOICE and RENEWAL FEE payment must be sent to the Child Care Regulation Office in Tallahassee for processing
and tracking to:    
  
Florida Department of Children and Families Office of Child Care Regulation    
PO Box 2460    
Tallahassee, Florida 32316    
  
If you have any questions about this new process, please contact me  
  
Danielle E. Ramos Barratteau  
Office Phone Number:(786) 257-5207  
Cell Phone Number: (305) 393-3422    
Email: Danielle.Barratteau@MyFLFamilies.com  
  
Your attention to this matter will ensure your licensing renewal fee is submitted to the correct location in a timely manner to avoid any
delay or lapse in your license  
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SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION SHEET


Comments:  
Child abuse and neglect form recieved  
Desiree Mcneil    
Judy Leggett    
Ashley Medina    
Brinda Montgomery    
Natalia Motta    
Aneisha Murray    
Kenaria Sargent    
Kennith Sargent    
Yupha Kuhn    
Miesha Hernandez    
Tricia Deroche    
Bouchy Decembre    
Brianna Counselor







  
  
  
  
____________________________________________  
Inspected by:  Danielle Barratteau  
Date:  06/13/2023  


  
  
  
  
____________________________________________  
Received by:  Judy Leggett  
Date:  06/13/2023  
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ALICE lill Ft0RlDA: t)(t0llTlllt Stlill]YIARY
The number of households in financial hardship in Florida
continues to be undercounted in official measures. According
to the FPL, 137o of households in Florida (1.1 million) were in


poverty in 2021. Yet Uniled For ALICE data shows that another
32"/" (2.7 million households) - more than lwice as many -
were ALICE (Asset Limited, lncome Constrained, Employed).
ALICE households earn above the FPL, but not enough to
afford the basics in the communities where they Iive.


The reality is that ofthe 8.5 million households in Florida, 3.9
million - 45% - had income below the ALICE Threshold of
Financial Survival in 2021. These included both households in
poverty and ALICE households.


The crux of the problem is a mismatch between earnings and the cost of basics. For example, 54% of cashiers (one of
the most common occupations in Florida) were below the ALICE Threshold in 2021. These workers earned a median
hourly wage of S 1 1 .06 - not even enough to cover the ALICE Household Survival Budget for one worker employed full
time (S14.17 per hour), much less for a family with children, even with two adults working (combined fulFtime wage


of $33.16 per hour). Between 2019 and 2021, the cost of basics increased across Florida and remained well above


the FPL. For a family of four in 2021, the FPL was 526,500 while the ALICE Household Survival Budget was $56,324.
Between 2019 and 2021, the average annual costs (excluding taxes) increased 'l 2% for a single adult, 1 1% for a single


senior, and 7o/o f ot a f amily ol fout.


Single Adult Sin 1le Senior


2 Adults,


llnfant,


I Prsschooler


Monthlv Costs


Housino - Renl s64s s64s s7 67


Housinq - Utilities sl54 s]54 s292
child Care s1,2s6


Food s444 s410 s1,21 1


Transportation S35e s312 s836


Health Care 5224 ss31 s8s4


TechnoloEy S75 S7s s11o


Miscellaneous $1e0 s213 ss33


Tax B€fore Credits s271 S31e S87o


Monthlv Total s2.5sS


s28,344 E s31.908


Tax Credits (CTC and CDCTC)


Full-Time Hourlv Wade s14.17 sr5.95 s33. r 6


Note: cTc = child Tax aedit,cDcTc " child and


Dependeat Care Tat Credit. Percent change is pte-tax.


Fulltime hourly wage reptesents the wage needed at 40
hours per week to suppod the annual total, with crcdits.


Fot the family of fouL lhis represents the comdned
wage needed fot two watkets. Many households ihcur
highet costs, especially lor housing, as units may not be


available at Fan Matkel Rent To view AL|CE Household


Sut\r'ival Budgets far all caunties and fot any hotsehold
composilon, vi s it ULilEslEg lLltf&IgblQllebdkL
Br,/lgets/E)otida


Sofices: AAA 2021 ; Agency for Heafthcarc Research


and Oualily.2021, Ametican Cammunity Sutuey,


2A21 ; Eweau of Labar Stalistics, 2A21 -Consumer
Fxpenoilue Stnveys: Buesu of /abof Sr.iisiics.
2021 -Occupational Employment Statist cs; Cenrers for
Medicarc & Medicaid Sevices, 2021 -Medicare Chrcnic


Condtlrcns, Cenlerc fot Medlcate & Medicad Seflrceq
2021-Medicate AJnent geneficiary Suvqt Cente$ far


Medicare & Medicaid Services, 2021; Federal Highway


Administfttion, 201 7; Feedlng America, 2022; Florida


Division af Early Leaning,2021; Fowler. 2021 ; lnternal
Revenue Service, 2021 : lnternal Revenue Setvice-Fl'A"
2A2l ; Medicate gov; Scarborc, 2021 ; Tax Foundation,
2021 ; The Zebra, 2022; U-5. Deparhent of Agticulture
2021-Offi.ial USDA Food Plans; U.S. Depanmeht of
Housing and Urban Development, 2021 -Fair Ma*et
Renls; Walczak 2021 .


3.9 Million
Below ALICE


Threshold
45v.


AUCt llousehold Suruiual Budget, tlorida Average, 2021


s6.729
ANNUAL TOTAL Betore Credils s80.748


ANNUAL TOTAL with Credits 328.344 33t.9oB s66.32A







l(ey findings include:


This Report details the impact of competing
forces and public policy interventions during the
pandemic on ALICE households in Florida in 202'1.


also presents research showing that the impact of
pandemic on financial security continued beyond


. Financial hardship over time: ALICE


are especially vulnerable to national economic
disruptions. The number of ALICE households


in Florida increased substantially after the
Recession (2007-2010) and continued to
increase in the decade that followed - never
returning to pre-Recession levels - while the
of households in poverty gradually decreased.
Then the pandemic hit. Both the number of
households and households in poverty


between 2019 and 2021; combined, the number


households below the ALICE Threshold
by 67". During the same period, the total
households in Florida also grew (up 8%), as did
number of households above the ALICE
(up 10%). As a result, the share of households
the ALICE Threshold remained relatively
(46"/0 in 2019 and 45% in 2021), despite the i


in households struggling to make ends meet.


. Demographics: There are households below the
ALICE Threshold across all demographic
However, disparities exist in ihe rates of
hardship due to persistent racism. ageism.
gender discrimination. and geograohic barriers


that limit many families' access to resources


opportunities for financial stability. For


race/ethnicity, 59% of Black, 527" of both


lndian/Alaska Native and Native Hawaiia
lslander, and 5170 of Hispanic households were


below the ALICE Threshold in Florida in 2021 ,


compared to 40% of White and 38% of Asian


households. By age of householder, the
(under age 25) and oldest (age 65+)


faced the highest rates of hardship. And by


household composition, single-parent families


than married-parent households or single/cohabiting
households without children.


Work and wages: Of the 20 most common
occupations in Florida in 2021,70'h paid less than


$20 per hour Most of these saw an increase in the
median wage; {or example, the median wage for
retail salespeople inereased by 18"/" to $1 3.46 per


hour stalewide in 2021. But given that wages had


stagnated for a decade, many top jobs still had a


substantial percentage of workers who lived below
the ALICE Threshold in 2o21


Pandemic assistance: Public assistance programs


were temporarily expanded in 2021, but not
enough to brinq most households below the ALICE


Threshold to flnancial stability. ln Florida, a family
of four with two parents working full time in two of
the most common occupations (retail salesperson
and cashier) could not afford the Household Survival
Budget in 2021, even with the expanded Child Tax


Credit, the Child and Dependent Care Tax Credit, and


the Economic lmpact Payments.


Savings and assets: Whrle emergency sav;ngs
rates were increasing on average in Florida, rales
differed by income. According to SHED, only 347"


of households below the ALICE Threshold had


emergency savings or "rainy day" funds in October


201 9 compared to 7270 of households above the
Threshold. By November 2021 , the emergency
savings raie increased for both groups (to 45% for
those below the Threshold and to 80% for those
above), yet a substantial gap remained. There was
also a gap in retirement savings: 34"/. of households
below the Threshold had retirement savings in 2021 ,


compared to 577" of those above.


Beyond 2021: With pandemic assistance waning
while siqnificant challenges remain, there are


warning signs that the economic situation for


households below the ALICE Threshold has


worsened since 202'1, including sustained high
levels of food insuffrciency, continued difficulty
paying bills, medical debt, and feelings of anxiety
and depression.children were more likely to be below the







THT COIYIPETII.IG FORCTS OI TllT COUID ECO}IO]YIY


Competing forces have made it difflcult to predict the net checks, enhanced tax credits, and a nationwide eviction
impact of the pandemic on financial stability. When the moratorium. Those measures made a difference helping
pandemic hit, businesses, child care providers, schools, to mitigate - but not prevent - the economic impact of
and community services closed, some permanently. The the pandemic.


loss of iobs and wages was not exnerienced equall)r:


those who could work remotely fared better than those Rates of financial hardship in Florida have shifted
who were required to be on-site. lnitially, costs for many over time (Figure 2). During the last maior economic
basics declined, but disruptions to the supplv chain and disruption - the Great Recession - the percentage of
higher wages to retain workers then pushed prices up - Florida households below the ALICE Threshold increased
by 7.57. annually across the U.S. in 2021, compared to from 33y" in 2OO7 Io 49./" in 201 O. ln the decade that
less than 37o annually in the pllgl-loJcars - straining followed, the number of ALICE households continued to
ALICE households even more. rise - never returning to pre-Recession levels - while the


number of households in poverty gradually declined.
Yet other forces provided economic benefits for many


below the ALICE Threshold. ln 2021, averaoe weeklv Between 201 9 and 2021, the total number of households


lyages across all industries were up 7 .9'/" in Florida from in Florida grew (up 8%), as did the number of households


2020, and up 5.6% nationally (the second-fastest national above the ALICE Threshold (up 10%). As a result, the


increase in the past two decades). ln addition, eloergencI share of households below the ALICE Threshold
pAldeloic-meatldtes and economic policies provided remained relatively steady (46'/, in ?019 and 457. in


critical support for ALICE families, including housing 2021), despite the increase in households struggling to
assistance, expanded unemployment insurance, stimulus make ends meet since the start of the pandemic (up 67.).
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While the overall number of Florida households that . By age of householder, the youngest and the oldest
were struggling financially increased from 2019 to 2021, households had the highest rates of hardship, with
the impact of competing forces played out differently
across demographic groups (Figure 3). ln many cases,


the pandemic exposed and exacerbated disparities and


vulnerabilities that have long existed in our society, with
substantial differences in rates of hardship by race,/


ethnicity, age, and household composition.


ln Florida in 2021, Black households, young households,


and single-parent households had the highest rates


below the ALICE Threshold. Asian and White households,


working-age households, and married-parent households


had the lowest rates below the Threshold.


Rates of frnancial hardship differed substantially between
groups, a result of pelsitletrU@is@, aoeism. gender


disctiBililign and geograohic barriers that limit many


families' access to resources and opportunities for
financial stability:


. |n2021,lhe largest number of households belowthe
ALICE Threshold in Florida were White (2,011,140),


making up 40% of White households. And while


the number of struggling households was lower for


other groups, the percentage of those households


was higher (except for Asian households). For


example, 51v. (982,274) of Hispanic households,


527. each of American lndian/Alaska Nalive (9,838)


and Native Hawaiian/Pacific lslander households
(1,921), and 59"/" (671,412) of Black households


were below the Threshold.


71% of households headed by someone under


age 25 and 53% of senior households (headed by


someone age 65+) living below the Threshold in


Florida. By comparison, 427. of households headed
by people age 25-44 and 39o/" of households headed


by those age 45-64 were below the Threshold.


. By household composition, slngle parents were most
likely to be below the ALICE Threshold, with 607. of
single-male-headed households and 77% of single-


female-headed households struggling to make ends


meet. Rates of financial hardship were much lower
for married-parent households (257") and single/
cohabiting households without children (427.).


. By location, households in Florida's predominanlly


rural counties had a higher rate of financial hardship


than households in predominantly urban counties
(52'/, vs. 45'/.).


Figure 3 paints a clear picture of the rates of hardship for
different demographic groups compared to the Florida


average, For all households in the state, 13% were in
poverty and 32% were ALICE in 2021 .
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ALL HOUSEHOLDS 4,533,422 3,866,606 55%


AEI


Under 25 Years 230,A72 163,177 29%


25 to 44 Years 2,466,747 '1,037,51 6 58%


45 to 54 Years 3,102.796 1,22A,731 61%


Seniors (65+) 2,733,847 1,445,182 G t,.,t ,,;i lt,,,:,:i,.itOf t..{...r,r;l:- 47o4


RACIltTlllilCtil


American lndian/
AIaska Native


18,892 9,838 @!iirr,,tl:-::Ii.ttE!i,r.,rl.riir, ,;r, 4a%


Asian 193,040 72,791 62%


Black 1,130,432 671,412 11%


Hispanic 1,912,883 982,214 [[,1i;1.,ft.,.',,r,.t,.i|l$&.'iJ..,.ilr,,,r, 49%


Native Hawaiian/
Pacifrc lslander


3,667 1,921 retr:r .r .-..:,::.:::liqp1 . ;: ,1,.1, ,.,. 4\vo


Two or More Races 1,197,880 595,77 6 50%


White 4,981,869 2,017,140 60%
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Married With
Children


1,255,072 310,422 75%


Single-Female-
Headed With Children


516,811 398,803 r 2t%


Single-Male-Headed
With Children


17 5,261 104,626 ftIl;:;;;,'*-.l.ir*r,r:,.lr;ir',,'l 40%


Singl€ or Cohabiting,
Under 65, no children


3,852,431 1,607,573 58%


lJIBAil/NUNAI


Rural 193,329 141 ,432 48%


Urban 8,340,093 3,7 65,17 4 55%


Figure 3. Household Financial Status and l(ey Demographics, Florida, 2021
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	Text41: Monroe County Human Services Advisory Board
 
Re: HSAB Application for Funding, FY2025
 
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area operates both an Afterschool and Summer Program, with curriculums designed by our National Organization, Boys & Girls Clubs of America (BGCA).  Our programs focus on key elements of assisting youth with educational enhancement; making sound decisions as they progress in age with SMART (Skills, Mastery and Resilence Training); physical fitness and nutrition classes; and mentoring engagement. Our youth face various issues, including bullying, low self-esteem, little social skills, learning challenges, peer pressure, among others. We provide a safe space for kids to interact based on safety guidelines provided by BGCA, as well as DCF. Our organization is preventive programming, and our goal is to steer the youth that come through our doors away from the Juvenile Justice System.
 
Whether it's programming during Afterschool or extracurriular activities during our Summer Program, our priority is to have a safe place for our members to learn, grow, an make lasting friendships. As staff, we often talk and get excited about watching our teens prepare themselves for college, and being able to witness the bright future ahead of them.
 
The support of the HSAB is necessry and so very appreciated. Thanks to an ELC Discretionary Grant that I applied for, funds will again be received specifiically to award outstanding employees with bonuses. This grant allows non-profits servicing kids, to give monetary incentives to deserving employees in showing appreciation for their dedicated work and retaining them. These grant funds that assist with payroll are vital to our organization.
 
I thank you in advance for your kind consideration.
 
Respectfully,
 
Judy Leggett
CEO
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Keys Area
judybgckw@gmail.com
305-296-2258
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	Q40_01: Program Aides - Four additional Aides will be needed to accommodate our Summer Program, 7:30 am - 6:00 pm.  Our staffing (youth aides) switches significantly from our Afterschool to Summer Program, as more staff is required for the 10-1/2 hr days. 
	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: Funds requested herein will be specifically used for payroll reimbursement. The workforce is definitely not what it used to be. It is so very difficult to recruit qualified staff that also need to clear a background screening (annually), as well as pass drug testing. For a small town, it is challenging, to say the least. And, when adding the standard of care of working with children, we're in a league of our own when it comes to challening. We've had to continue to increase the starting pay for even the youngest of employees to be competitive. We rely on this reimbursement grant to help with some salary expense recovery, as we look to use other available monetary funds for member programming, including workforce readiness incentives for our pre-teens and teen youth, a pilot youth trauma-informed program, and other member programs.
	Email: judybgckw@gmail.com
	Contact: Judy Leggett
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	Ind Contractor 1: Enter Name
	Ind Contractor 2: Enter Name
	Q34_year1: 2025
	Q34_year2: 2024
	Q37 Proposed BP End Month: 01
	Q37 Proposed BP End Day: 31
	Q37 Proposed BP End Yr: 2025
	Q37 Current BP End Day: 31
	Q37 Current BP Ending Month: 12
	Q37 Current BP End Yr: 2024
	MedicalAmt: 
	CoreAmt: 
	QualityAmt: 100000.00
	AmtRequest2023: 100000
	Text65: Key West - 1313 Virginia Street - Monday - Friday
Big Pine Key - 280 Key Deer Road - Monday - Friday

Afterschool - 300 pm - 6:00 pm
Summer - 7:30 am - 6:00 pm
	Group8: Choice1
	Text65A: The date on my calendar was incorrect, therefore, my submission was late.
	32: 32.


